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 EN   INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: INDUSTRIAL BUMP CAPS
SYNTIS has been tested and complies with the following standards:
EN 812:2012, PPE regulation EU2016/425

WARNING: THIS IS NOT AN INDUSTRIAL SAFETY HELMET!
• This bump cap does not provide protection against the effects of falling or thrown 

objects, or moving suspended loads. It should not be used instead of an industrial safety 
helmet as specified in EN 397.

• This bump cap is made to absorb the energy of a blow by partial destruction or damage 
to the shell and the harness, if fitted, and even though such damage may not be readily 
apparent, any bump cap subjected to severe impact should be replaced.

• For adequate protection this bump cap must fit or be adjusted to the size of the user’s 
head.

• The attention of users is also drawn to the danger of modifying or removing any of the 
original component parts of the bump cap, other than as recommended by the bump cap 
manufacturer. Bump caps should not be adapted for the purpose of fitting attachments in 
any way not recommended by the bump cap manufacturer. 

• Do not apply paint, solvents, adhesives or self-adhesive labels, except in accordance with 
instructions from the bump cap manufacturer.

USE, INSPECTION, SERVICE, CLEANING, STORAGE, TRANSPORT, WARNING
• Industrial bump caps are intended to provide protection to the wearer against the 

effects of striking the head against hard, stationary objects with sufficient severity to 
cause laceration or other superficial injuries. They are not intended to provide protection 
against the effects of falling or thrown objects, or moving or suspended loads.

• Before each use, examine the bump cap for damage such as brittleness or cracking. 
If any of the above is detected, the bump cap must be replaced immediately as its 
protection may be diminished. This also applies even if the bump cap looks to have 
sustained no damage after an accident. 

• The in-use life time of the bump cap is recommended to be up to 5 years as long as 
undamaged. The date of manufacture is marked on the bump cap.

• Clean and disinfect the bump cap shell with mild detergent and warm water. Do not use 
solvents or harsh chemicals as those will affect the shell. The bump cap fabric skin can 
be home laundered at 40oC and air dried, also refer to the wash label on the bump cap  
fabric cover.

 
• ENHA bump caps are shipped in a cardboard carton and each bump cap is individually 

bagged. Pre-use they should be stored in the manufacturers packaging. Store the 
bump cap in a dry place at ambient temperature, away from direct sun, frost or chemical 
substances.

• Transport the bump cap in a clean and sufficiently stable container avoiding any impacts 
or objects falling onto it. 

• Do not apply self-adhesive labels, solvents, and varnishes to the bump cap as any unintended 
interference or change may affect its protective function.

DONNING AND FITTING
The size of the bump cap can be adjusted via an elasticated band and buckle at the back 
of the bump cap. Adjust the length of the elasticated band so it fits comfortably and does 
not slip off the head when bending forward. Feed the excess strap inside behind the 
sweatband on the opposite side.

MARKING
 

Notified Body number: 2797
EN 812:2012
Warning: Not EN 397 / ANSI Z89 approved
Do not use in a hard hat area
Size range: 54-64 cm
Temperature: -30oC / 50oC
Manufacturer: ENHA
Product name: SYNTIS
Date of manufacture: month/year
Material: 

 
Designs registered. Patent Pending

CERTIFICATION
Certified to PPE regulation (EU)2016/425 by BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, 
John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Netherlands, NB 2797.
Please see www.gg-doc.com/enha for the Declaration of Conformity.

DISPOSAL
You can dispose of your bump cap as residual waste, in accordance with general disposal 
information. The bump cap shell is marked with its recycling category. If you require further 
information, please contact the manufacturer.

 BG   ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: ЗАЩИТНИ ШАПКИ ЗА ПРОМИШЛЕНОСТТА
SYNTIS е изпитана и съответства на следните стандарти:
EN 812:2012, ЛПС съгласно Регламент ЕС2016/425
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: ТОВА НЕ Е КАСКА ЗА ПРОМИШЛЕНА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ!
• Тази защитна шапка не предоставя защита срещу въздействия от падащи 

и хвърлени предмети или движещи се окачени товари. Тя не трябва да се 
употребява вместо каска за промишлена безопасност в съответствие с EN 397.

• Тази защитна шапка е произведена, за да поема енергия от удар чрез частично 
разрушаване или повреда на черупката и сбруята, ако е пригодена, и то дори 
в случай, че такава повреда може да не бъде очевидна, а всяка защитна шапка, 
подложена на сериозен удар, трябва да бъде сменена.

• За адекватна защита тази защитна шапка трябва да се напасва или да бъде 
регулирана спрямо размера на главата на потребителя.

• Също така, на потребителите се обръща внимание за опасността от видоизменяне 
или отстраняване на някоя от оригиналните съставни части на защитната шапка, 
различна от препоръчваните от производителя и. Защитните шапки не бива 
да са адаптират за целта на напасването на прикрепванията по никакъв начин, 
не препоръчван от производителя на защитната шапка.  

• Не полагайте боя, разтворители, лепила, самозалепващи се етикети, освен 
в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя на защитната шапка.

УПОТРЕБА, ПРОВЕРКА, ОБСЛУЖВАНЕ, ПОЧИСТВАНЕ, СЪХРАНЯВАНЕ, 
ТРАНСПОРТ, ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
• Защитните шапки за промишлеността са предназначени да предоставят защита 

на носещия ги срещу въздействия от удряне на главата в твърди, неподвижни 
обекти с достатъчна сила, за да причини разкъсване или други повърхностни 
наранявания. Те не са предназначени да предоставят защита срещу въздействия 
от падащи или хвърлени предмети, или движещи се или окачени товари.

• Преди всяка употреба, проверете защитната шапка за повреда, например крехкост или 
напукване. Ако се открива нещо подобно на гореописаното, защитната шапка трябва 
да бъде сменена незабавно, тъй като защитата и може да е намалена. Това важи дори 
ако изглежда, че защитната шапка не е претърпяла повреда след злополука. 

• Препоръчва се срокът на годност на защитната шапка да бъде до 5 години, докато 
е неповредена. Датата на производството е отбелязана върху защитната шапка.

• Почиствайте и дезинфектирайте защитната шапка с мек почистващ препарат 
и топла вода. Не използвайте разтворители или агресивни химикали, тъй като 
те оказват влияние на черупката. Платнената обвивка на защитната шапка може 
да се пере при 40oC и да се суши на въздух, а справка можете да направите 
и в етикета за пране върху платненото покритие на защитната шапка.

 
• Защитните шапки ENHA се доставят в картонени кутии, а всяка защитна шапка 

е в отделна торба. Преди употреба те трябва да се съхраняват в опаковката на 
производителя. Съхранявайте защитната шапка на сухо място при околна температура, 
далече от пряка слънчева светлина, измръзване или химически вещества.

• Транспортирайте защитната шапка в чист и достатъчно стабилен контейнер, 
като избягвате, каквито и да са удари или падащи предмети върху нея. 

• Не използвайте самозалепващи етикети, разтворители и лакове по защитната шапка, 
тъй като всяко непреднамерена намеса или промяна може да повлияят на защитната 
и функция.

ПОСТАВЯНЕ И НАПАСВАНЕ
Размерът на защитната шапка може да се пригоди чрез еластична лента и скоба 
отзад на защитната шапка. Регулирайте дължината на еластичната лента, така че 
да приляга удобно и да не се приплъзва извън главата, когато се навеждате напред. 
Прекарайте излишната лента вътре зад челната лента на отсрещната страна.
МАРКИРОВКА

 
Номер на нотифицирания орган: 2797
EN 812:2012
Предупреждение: Не одобрена по EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Да не се използва в зона за каска.
Диапазон на размерите: 54-64 cm
Температура: -30oC / 50oC
Производител: ENHA
Име на продукта: SYNTIS
Дата на производство: месец/година
Материал: 

 
Регистрирани проектни решения. Заявен патент
СЕРТИФИЦИРАНЕ
Сертифицирана според Регламент (ЕС)2016/425 за ЛПС от BSI Group The Netherlands 
B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Netherlands, NB 2797.
Моля вижте www.gg-doc.com/enha за Декларацията за съвместимост.
ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ
Можете да изхвърлите вашата защитна шапка като отпадък в съответствие с общата 
информация за изхвърляне. Черупката на защитната шапка е маркирана с нейната категория 
за рециклиране. Ако искате допълнителна информация, моля свържете се с производителя.

´

´

´

 FR   CONSIGNES D’UTILISATION : CASQUETTE ANTI-HEURTS POUR L’INDUSTRIE
SYNTIS a été testée et est conforme aux normes suivantes :
EN 812:2012, règlement EPI EU2016/425
AVERTISSEMENT : CE N’EST PAS UN CASQUE DE SÉCURITÉ POUR L’INDUSTRIE !
• Cette casquette ne protège pas des chutes d’objets, d’objets lancés ou de charges 

suspendues. Elle ne doit pas être utilisée à la place d’un casque de sécurité pour l’industrie 
comme spécifié dans la norme EN 397.

• Cette casquette est conçue pour absorber l’énergie d’un choc par destruction partielle ou 
dommage à la coque et au harnais, s’il est monté, et même si un dommage de cette nature 
peut ne pas être apparent, toute casquette soumise à un impact violent doit être remplacée.

• Pour une protection adéquate, cette casquette doit s’adapter ou être ajustée à la taille de la 
tête de son utilisateur.

• L’attention des utilisateurs est également attirée sur le danger qu’il y a à modifier ou retirer 
des composants d’origine de la casquette anti-heurts, autres que ceux recommandés par le 
fabricant. Les casquette anti-heurts ne doivent pas être modifiées dans le but d’y monter des 
accessoires en aucun cas recommandés par le fabricant. 

• N’appliquez pas de peinture, solvants, adhésifs ou étiquettes autocollantes, excepté 
conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

UTILISATION, INSPECTION, ENTRETIEN, NETTOYAGE, STOCKAGE, TRANSPORT, 
AVERTISSEMENT
• Les casquettes anti-heurts pour l’industrie sont destinées à apporter à l’utilisateur une 

protection contre les effets d’un choc de la tête contre des objets durs et fixes, d’une 
gravité suffisante pour provoquer une lacération ou d’autres blessures superficielles. 
Elles ne sont pas destinées à protéger contre les effets de chutes d’objets, d’objets 
lancés ou de charges suspendues.

• Avant chaque utilisation, examinez la casquette anti-heurts à la recherche de dommages 
tels que friabilité ou fissures. Si vous détectez un dommage comme ci-dessus, la 
casquette anti-heurts doit être immédiatement remplacée car sa protection peut être 
réduite. Ceci s’applique même si la casquette anti-heurts ne semble pas avoir subi de 
dommage après un accident. 

• La durée de vie utile de la casquette anti-heurts conseillée va jusqu’à 5 ans, tant qu’elle 
n’est pas endommagée. La date de fabrication est marquée sur la casquette anti-heurts.

• Nettoyez et désinfectez la coque de la casquette anti-heurts avec un détergent doux et de l’eau 
chaude. N’utilisez pas de solvants ni de produits chimiques agressifs, car ceux-ci affecteront 
la coque. Le tissu de la casquette anti-heurts peut être lavé à la maison à 40 °C et séché à l’air. 
Reportez-vous à l’étiquette de lavage sur la housse en tissu de la casquette anti-heurts.

 
• Les casquettes anti-heurts ENHA sont expédiées dans un carton et chaque casquette 

est ensachée individuellement. Avant utilisation, elles doivent être stockées dans le 
conditionnement du fabricant. Rangez la casquette anti-heurts dans un endroit sec à 
température ambiante, à l’écart de la lumière du soleil, du gel ou de substances chimiques.

• Transportez la casquette anti-heurts dans un contenant propre et suffisamment stable en 
évitant les impacts ou la chute d’objets. 

• N’appliquez pas d’autocollants, de solvants ni de vernis à la casquette anti-heurts car toute 
interférence ou changement involontaire peut affecter sa fonction de protection.

PORT ET AJUSTEMENT
La taille de la casquette anti-heurts peut être réglée grâce à une bande élastiquée et une 
boucle à l’arrière de la casquette. Réglez la longueur de la bande élastiquée pour qu’elle 
s’adapte confortablement et ne glisse pas de la tête lorsque vous vous penchez en 
avant. Rentrez le surplus de la lanière à l’intérieur, derrière le bandeau du côté opposé.
MARQUAGE

 
Numéro de l’organisme notifié : 2797
EN 812:2012
Avertissement : Non homologué EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Ne pas utiliser dans une zone préconisant le port d’un casque de sécurité
Gamme des tailles : 54-64 cm
Température : -30 °C / 50 °C
Fabricant : ENHA
Nom du produit : SYNTIS
Date de fabrication : mois/année
Matériau : 

 
Modèles enregistrés. En attente de brevet
CERTIFICATION
Certifié conformément à la réglementation sur les ÉPI (UE)2016/425 par BSI Group The 
Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Pays-Bas, NB 2797.
Veuillez consulter le site www.gg-doc.com/enha pour voir la déclaration de conformité.
ÉLIMINATION
Vous pouvez éliminer votre casquette anti-heurts en tant que déchet résiduel, 
conformément aux informations générales d’élimination. La coque de la casquette anti-
heurts est marquée de sa catégorie de recyclage. Si vous avez besoin d’informations 
supplémentaires, veuillez contacter le fabricant.

 HU   HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ: MUNKAVÉDELMI VÉDŐSAPKA
A SYNTIS bevizsgálása megtörtént, és megfelel az alábbi szabványoknak:
EN 812:2012, a munkavédelmi felszerelésekre vonatkozó 2016/425 sz. EU-rendelet

VIGYÁZAT: EZ NEM EGY MUNKAVÉDELMI SISAK!
• A védősapka a zuhanó, illetve eldobott tárgyaktól, valamint a lengő terhek ellen nem nyújt 

védelmet. Tilos az EN 397 szabványban előírt munkavédelmi sisak helyett használni.
• A védősapka az ütés energiáját úgy nyeli el, hogy viselése esetén kemény anyagának 

és hevederjének egy része megsemmisül, illetve megsérül, ezért komolyabb behatás 
után akkor is cserélni kell, ha a sérülés nem szembetűnő.

• Csak a viselő fejméretére való, illetve ahhoz beállított védősapka nyújt megfelelő szintű védelmet.
• Felhívjuk a védősapka viselőinek figyelmét, hogy bármely részegység módosítása vagy 

eltávolítása veszélyes lehet, ha azt a védősapka gyártója kifejezetten nem javasolta. 
Nem szabad a védősapkát szerelvények felrögzítése céljából úgy módosítani, ahogy azt 
a védősapka gyártója kifejezetten nem javasolta. 

• Tilos a védősapkára festéket, oldószert, ragasztót vagy öntapadó címkét olyan módon felvinni, 
ahogy azt a védősapka gyártója kifejezetten nem javasolta.

HASZNÁLAT, ÁTVIZSGÁLÁS, SZERVIZELÉS, TISZTÍTÁS, TÁROLÁS, SZÁLLÍTÁS, 
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
• A munkavédelmi védősapka rendeltetése, hogy viselője számára védelmet biztosítson 

kemény, nem mozgó tárgyaknak a fejre irányuló olyan erejű behatása ellen, amely 
zúzódást vagy egyéb felületi sérülést okozna. Nem tervezték zuhanó, illetve eldobott 
tárgyak, valamint mozgó vagy lengő terhek elleni védelemre.

• A védősapkát sérülés, például ridegedés vagy repedés szempontjából minden 
használat előtt át kell vizsgálni. Ezek bármelyikének észlelésekor azonnal cserélni kell 
a védősapkát, mert védőképessége esetleg lecsökkenhetett. Ugyanez vonatkozik a 
baleseten átesett, de látszólag sértetlen védősapkákra is. 

• A sérülést nem szenvedett, használatban lévő védősapkák ajánlott felhasználhatósági 
ideje legfeljebb 5 év. A védősapkán feltüntetve szerepel a gyártás dátuma.

• A védősapka kemény anyaga kímélő tisztítószerrel és meleg vízzel tisztítható, fertőtleníthető. 
Tilos az oldószerek, illetve agresszív vegyi anyagok használata, mert azok károsítják kemény 
anyagát. A védősapka textilburkolata 40 °C-os hőmérsékleten házilag mosható, és levegőn 
szárítható, de a rajta feltüntetett mosási utasításokat is figyelembe kell venni.

 
• Az ENHA védősapkákat kartondobozban és sapkánként külön tasakban szállítják ki. 

Felhasználásig az eredeti csomagolásában tartandó. A védősapkát száraz, normál 
hőmérsékletű helyen, közvetlen napfénytől, fagytól és vegyi anyagoktól védve kell tárolni.

• A védősapkát tiszta, és megfelelően masszív dobozban, ütődésektől és rájuk eső 
tárgyaktól védve kell szállítani. 

• Tilos öntapadó címkék, oldószerek és lakkozás használata a védősapkán, mert minden 
átgondolatlan beavatkozás ronthatja az eszköz védelmi képességeit.

VISELÉS ÉS BEÁLLÍTÁS
A védősapka mérete a rajta hátul megtalálható rugalmas pánt és csat segítségével 
szabályozható. A rugalmas pánt hosszát kényelmes illeszkedésre kell beállítani, hogy 
előrehajoláskor az eszköz ne csússzon le a fejről. A pánt túllógó részét belül az ellenkező 
oldali verítékpánt mögé kell betűrni.

JELÖLÉS
 

Bejelentett szervezet száma: 2797
EN 812:2012
Figyelmeztetés: Nem felel meg az EN 397 / ANSI Z89 szabványnak.
Tilos sisakviselést igénylő területen használni.
Mérettartomány: 54–64 cm
Hőmérséklet-tartomány: −30 és +50 °C között
Gyártó: ENHA
Terméknév SYNTIS
Gyártási dátum: hónap/év
Anyaga: 

 
Bejegyzett formaterv. Szabadalmaztatás alatt

TANÚSÍTVÁNY
A munkavédelmi felszerelésekre vonatkozó 2016/425 sz. EU-rendelet szerinti 
tanúsítványt kiállította a BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. 
Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Hollandia, NB 2797.
A megfelelőségi nyilatkozatot a www.gg-doc.com/enha tartalmazza.

HULLADÉKBA HELYEZÉS
A védősapka az általános hulladékba helyezési tájékoztatóval összhangban visszamaradó 
hulladékként helyezhető hulladékba. A védősapka kemény anyaga feltünteti 
újrafeldolgozhatósági kategóriáját. Minden esetleges további tájékoztatás a gyártótól 
szerezhető be.

 HR   UPUTE ZA UPORABU: INDUSTRIJSKE ZAŠTITNE KAPE
Zaštitna kapa SYNTIS ispitana je i u skladu sa sljedećim normama:
EN 812:2012, Uredba (EU) 2016/425 o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi

UPOZORENJE: OVO NIJE INDUSTRIJSKA ZAŠTITNA KACIGA!
• Zaštitna kapa ne pruža zaštitu od udaraca padajućih ili bačenih predmeta ili pri 

premještanju visećeg tereta. Ne smije se upotrebljavati umjesto industrijske zaštitne 
kacige kako je navedeno u normi EN 397.

• Ova zaštitna kapa predviđena je za apsorpciju energije udara tako da se djelomično 
uništi ili ošteti ljuska i noseće trake, ako su postavljene. Iako takvo oštećenje možda 
nije naočigled vidljivo, svaku zaštitnu kapu izloženu snažnom udarcu treba zamijeniti.

• Radi odgovarajuće zaštite, ova zaštitna kapa mora pristajati ili biti prilagođena veličini 
korisnikove glave.

• Korisnici bi trebali obratiti pozornost i na opasnost od preinačavanja ili uklanjanja bilo 
kojih izvornih dijelova komponenti zaštitne kape, osim kako je preporučio proizvođač 
zaštitne kape. Zaštitne kape ne smiju se prilagođavati u svrhu postavljanja dodataka 
na bilo koji način koji nije preporučio proizvođač zaštitne kape. 

• Ne nanosite boju, otapala, ljepila i ne lijepite samoljepljive naljepnice, osim u skladu s uputama 
proizvođača zaštitne kape.

UPORABA, PROVJERA, ODRŽAVANJE, ČIŠĆENJE, SKLADIŠTENJE, TRANSPORT, 
UPOZORENJE
• Industrijske zaštitne kape namijenjene su pružanju zaštite nositelju od posljedica udarca 

glavom u tvrde, nepomične predmete dovoljnom jačinom da se prouzrokuju razderotine 
ili druge površinske ozljede. Nisu namijenjene zaštiti od udaraca padajućih ili bačenih 
predmeta ili pri premještanju visećeg tereta.

• Prije svake uporabe provjerite ima li na zaštitnoj kapi oštećenja poput odlomljenih 
dijelova ili pukotina. Ako se utvrdi bilo što od navedenog, zaštitnu kapu treba odmah 
zamijeniti jer njezina zaštita može biti smanjena. To vrijedi i u slučajevima kada zaštitna 
kapa izgleda neoštećeno nakon nesreće. 

• Preporučeni vijek uporabe zaštitne kape iznosi do 5 godina sve dok je neoštećena. 
Datum proizvodnje označen je na zaštitnoj kapi.

• Ljusku zaštitne kape čistite i dezinficirajte blagim deterdžentom i toplom vodom. 
Ne upotrebljavajte otapala ili jake kemikalije jer oni oštećuju ljusku. Tekstilna membrana 
zaštitne kape može se prati u perilici rublja pri 40 oC i sušiti na zraku, pogledajte i etiketu 
s uputama za pranje na tekstilnoj navlaci zaštitne kape.

 
• Zaštitne kape ENHA isporučuju se u kartonskoj kutiji, a svaka je zaštitna kapa zapakirana 

posebno. Prije uporabe treba ih čuvati u proizvođačevoj ambalaži. Zaštitnu kapu čuvajte 
na suhom mjestu pri sobnoj temperaturi, dalje od izravnog sunčeva svjetla, mraza ili 
kemijskih tvari.

• Zaštitnu kapu transportirajte u čistom i dovoljno čvrstom spremniku kako biste izbjegli 
udarce ili padanje predmeta na nju. 

• Ne lijepite samoljepljive naljepnice i ne nanosite otapala i lakove na zaštitnu kapu jer svaki 
nepredviđeni zahvat ili izmjena mogu narušiti zaštitnu funkciju.

STAVLJANJE I PRILAGOĐAVANJE
Veličina zaštitne kape može se namjestiti putem elastične trake i kopče na poleđini 
zaštitne kape. Duljinu elastične trake namjestite tako da stoji udobno i da ne sklizne 
s glave pri saginjanju prema naprijed. Višak trake provucite iza trake za znoj na 
suprotnoj strani.

OZNAKE
 

Broj prijavljenog tijela: 2797
EN 812:2012
Upozorenje: Nije odobreno u skladu s EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Ne upotrebljavajte u području gdje je obvezno nošenje zaštitne kacige
Raspon veličine: 54 – 64 cm
Temperatura: -30 oC / 50 oC
Proizvođač: ENHA
Naziv proizvoda: SYNTIS
Datum proizvodnje: mjesec/godina
Materijal: 

 
Registrirani dizajn. Prijava patenta u postupku

CERTIFIKACIJA
Certifikaciju u skladu s Uredbom (EU) 2016/425 o osobnoj zaštitnoj opremi provelo 
društvo BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 
1066 EP Amsterdam, Nizozemska, broj prijavljenog tijela 2797.
Za izjavu o sukladnosti posjetite www.gg-doc.com/enha.

ODLAGANJE U OTPAD
Zaštitnu kapu možete odložiti kao preostali otpad, u skladu s općim informacijama 
o odlaganju. Ljuska zaštitne kape ima oznaku kategorije otpada za reciklažu.  
Ako su vam potrebne dodatne informacije, obratite se proizvođaču.

 ET   TÖÖSTUSLIKE LÖÖGIKINDLATE MÜTSIDE KASUTUSJUHEND
Löögikindlaid mütse SYNTIS on katsetatud ja need vastavad järgmistele standarditele:
EN 812:2012, IKV määrus EL 2016/425

HOIATUS! TEGU POLE TÖÖSTUSLIKU KAITSEKIIVRIGA!
• See löögikindel müts ei kaitse langevate või visatud esemete ega liikuva ripplastiga 

kaasnevate ohtude eest. Seda ei tohi kasutada tööstusliku kaitsekiivri asemel, nagu 
on täpsustatud standardis EN 397.

• Löögikindla mütsi eesmärk on neelata löögi energiat nii, et sellega kaasneks kiivri kesta ja 
vedrustuse (kui on paigaldatud) osaline kahjustumine/hävimine; kuigi sellised kahjustused ei 
pruugi olla silmnähtavad, tuleb kõik tugeva löögi saanud löögikindlad mütsid välja vahetada.

• Piisava kaitse tagamiseks tuleb see löögikindel müts sobitada või reguleerida kasutaja 
peakujule vastavaks.

• Juhime kasutajate tähelepanu sellele, et löögikindla mütsi algkomponentide modifitseerimine/
eemaldamine on ohtlik (v.a löögikindla mütsi tootja heakskiidu saanud juhtudel). Löögikindlaid 
mütse ei tohi kohandada lisaseadiste kinnitamiseks, kui selleks puudub löögikindla mütsi 
tootja heakskiit. 

• Ärge töödelge löögikindlat mütsi värvi, lahustite ja liimidega ega kinnitage sellele kleepsilte 
(v.a löögikindla mütsi tootja heakskiidu saanud juhtudel).

KASUTAMINE, KONTROLLIMINE, HOOLDAMINE, PUHASTAMINE, HOIUSTAMINE, 
TRANSPORT, HOIATUSED
• Tööstuslikud löögikindlad mütsid on ette nähtud kaitsma kasutaja pead löögi eest vastu kõva 

liikumatut eset, mis võiks tekitada lõikehaavu või muid väliseid vigastusi. Löögikindlad mütsid 
ei kaitse langevate või visatud esemete ega liikuva ripplastiga kaasnevate ohtude eest.

• Veenduge enne löögikindla mütsi igat kasutuskorda, et see pole kahjustatud (nt habras 
või praguline). Kui märkate sääraseid kahjustusi, peate löögikindla mütsi viivitamatult 
välja vahetama, kuna selle kaitsevõime võib olla vähenenud. See nõue kehtib ka siis, 
kui löögikindel müts ei paista olevat pärast õnnetust kahjustada saanud. 

• Löögikindla mütsi tööiga: kahjustuste puudumise korral kuni 5 aastat. Tootmiskuupäev on 
märgitud löögikindlale mütsile.

• Puhastage ja desinfitseerige löögikindla mütsi kesta õrnatoimelise pesuaine ja sooja 
veega. Ärge kasutage lahusteid ega tugevatoimelisi kemikaale, kuna need võivad kesta 
kahjustada. Löögikindla mütsi kangaskesta võib kodus pesta veetemperatuuril 40 °C ja 
seejärel õhu käes kuivatada; vt ka löögikindla mütsi kangaskatte külge kinnitatud pesusilti.

 
• ENHA löögikindlaid mütse tarnitakse pappkarbis ja iga löögikindel müts pakendatakse 

eraldi. Enne kasutamist tuleb neid hoiustada tootja originaalpakendis. Hoiustage 
löögikindlat mütsi kuivas kohas keskkonnatemperatuuril ning vältige selle kokkupuudet 
vahetu päikesevalguse, pakase ja kemikaalidega.

• Transportige löögikindlat mütsi puhtas ja piisavalt stabiilses mahutis, vältides selle 
mehaanilisi lööke ja esemete kukkumist tootele. 

• Ärge kinnitage löögikindla mütsi külge kleebiseid ja kleepsilte ning vältige selle kokkupuudet 
lahustite ja lakkidega, kuna sel juhul riskite toote kaitsevõime vähenemisega.

PÄHEPANEMINE JA SOBITAMINE
Löögikindla mütsi suurust saate reguleerida selle kuklaosas asuva kummipaela ja pandla 
abil. Reguleerige kummipaela nii, et toode sobituks mugavalt ega libiseks peast, kui kasutaja 
ette kummardub. Juhtige rihma üleliigne osa toote siseküljel teisel pool asuva higipaela taha.

MÄRGISED
 

Teavitatud asutuse number: 2797
EN 812:2012
Hoiatus! EN 397 / ANSI Z89 heakskiit puudub
Ärge kasutage piirkonnas, kus tuleb kanda kiivrit
Suuruste vahemik: 54–64 cm
Temperatuur: –30...+50 °C
Tootja: ENHA
Tootenimi: SYNTIS
Tootmiskuupäev: kuu/aasta
Materjal: 

 
konstruktsioonid registreeritud. Patent taotlemisel

SERTIFITSEERIMINE
IKV määruse (EL) 2016/425 kohaselt sertinud BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. aadressiga 
Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Holland, NB 2797.
Vastavusdeklaratsiooni leiate veebilehelt www.gg-doc.com/enha.

KÕRVALDAMINE
Võite löögikindla mütsi kõrvaldada koos olmejäätmetega, järgides seejuures üldisi 
kõrvaldusnõudeid. Ringlussevõtu kategooria on märgitud löögikindla mütsi kestale. 
Kui vajate lisateavet, võtke ühendust tootjaga.

 DE   GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: INDUSTRIELLE ANSTOSSKAPPEN
SYNTIS wurde getestet und erfüllt die folgenden Normen:
EN 812:2012, PSA-Richtlinie EU2016/425
WARNUNG: DIES IST KEIN INDUSTRIESCHUTZHELM!
• Diese Anstoßkappe bietet keinen Schutz gegen herabfallende oder geworfene 

Gegenstände oder die Auswirkung der Bewegung von hängenden Lasten. Sie darf 
nicht anstelle eines Industrieschutzhelms nach EN 397 verwendet werden.

• Diese Anstoßkappe dient dazu, die Schlagenergie durch teilweise Zerstörung oder 
Beschädigung der Schale und der Innenausstattung, falls vorhanden, zu neutralisieren. 
Da eine solche Beschädigung nicht zwingend offensichtlich ist, muss eine Anstoßkappe, 
die einem schweren Schlag ausgesetzt war, ersetzt werden.

• Für einen angemessenen Schutz muss diese Anstoßkappe der Kopfgröße des Benutzers 
entsprechen oder ihr angepasst werden.

• Benutzer müssen beachten, dass das Verändern oder Entfernen von Originalbauteile der 
Anstoßkappe eine Gefahr darstellt, wenn diese Eingriffe nicht den Empfehlungen des 
Anstoßkappenherstellers entsprechen. Anstoßkappen dürfen zum Anbringen von Zusatzteilen 
in keiner Weise verändert werden, die nicht vom Hersteller der Anstoßkappe empfohlen wird. 

• Farbe, Lösungsmittel, Klebstoffe oder Aufkleber dürfen nur in Übereinstimmung mit den 
Anweisungen des Herstellers der Anstoßkappe angebracht werden.

VERWENDUNG, INSPEKTION, WARTUNG, REINIGUNG, LAGERUNG, TRANSPORT, WARNUNG
• Industrieanstoßkappen sollen den Träger vor den Auswirkungen von Stößen mit dem 

Kopf gegen harte, unbewegliche Gegenstände schützen, die schwer genug sind, um 
eine Platzwunde oder andere oberflächliche Verletzungen zu verursachen. Sie bieten 
keinen Schutz gegen herabfallende oder geworfene Gegenstände oder bewegliche 
oder hängende Lasten.

• Nehmen Sie die Anstoßkappe vor jedem Gebrauch auf Schäden wie Sprödigkeit oder Risse 
in Augenschein. Wird einer der oben genannten Punkte erkannt, muss die Anstoßkappe 
sofort ersetzt werden, da der von ihr gebotene Schutz vermindert sein kann. Dies gilt auch 
dann, wenn die Anstoßkappe einen Unfall scheinbar schadlos überstanden hat. 

• Die Anstoßkappen-Einsatzdauer beträgt im unbeschädigten Zustand bis zu 5 Jahre. 
Das Herstellungsdatum ist auf der Anstoßkappe angegeben.

• Die Schale der Anstoßkappe mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und warmem 
Wasser reinigen und desinfizieren. Verwenden Sie keine Lösungsmittel oder scharfe 
Chemikalien, diese greifen die Schale an. Die Stoffhülle der Anstoßkappe kann bei 40 °C 
in der Waschmaschine gewaschen und an der Luft getrocknet werden, siehe auch das 
Waschetikett am Stoffbezug der Anstoßkappe.

 
• ENHA-Anstoßkappen werden in einem Pappkarton verschickt und jede Anstoßkappe 

ist in einen Polybeutel verpackt. Die Anstoßkappen sollten vor ihrer Verwendung in der 
Verpackung des Herstellers aufbewahrt werden. Die Anstoßkappe an einem trockenen 
Ort bei Umgebungstemperatur lagern, fern von direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, Frost oder 
chemischen Substanzen.

• Transportieren Sie die Anstoßkappe in einem sauberen und ausreichend stabilen 
Behälter unter Vermeidung von Stößen oder herabfallenden Gegenständen. 

• Bringen Sie keine Aufkleber, Lösungsmittel und Lacke auf der Anstoßkappe an, 
da unvorhergesehene Eingriffe oder Veränderungen die Schutzfunktion des Helms 
beeinträchtigen können.

AUFSETZEN UND ANPASSEN
Die Größe der Anstoßkappe kann über ein dehnbares Band und eine Schnalle an der Rückseite 
der Anstoßkappe eingestellt werden. Stellen Sie die Länge des dehnbaren Bandes so ein, 
dass die Kappe bequem sitzt und beim Vorbeugen nicht vom Kopf rutscht. Führen Sie die 
überschüssige Bandlänge innen hinter das Schweißband auf der gegenüberliegenden Seite.
KENNZEICHNUNG

 
Nummer der benannten Stelle: 2797
EN 812:2012
Warnung: Nicht nach EN 397 / ANSI Z89 zugelassen
Nicht zur Verwendung in einem Bereich mit Schutzhelmpflicht
Größenbereich: 54-64 cm
Temperaturbereich: -30oC / 50oC
Hersteller: ENHA
Name des Produkts: SYNTIS
Herstellungsdatum: Monat/Jahr
Werkstoff: 

 
Eingetragene Gebrauchsmuster. Patent angemeldet
ZERTIFIZIERUNG
Zertifiziert nach PSA-Verordnung (EU)2016/425 durch BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. 
Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Niederlande, NB 2797.
Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie unter www.gg-doc.com/enha.
ENTSORGUNG
Entsorgen Sie Ihre Anstoßkappe gemäß den allgemeinen Entsorgungshinweisen als 
Restmüll. Auf der Anstoßkappenschale ist die Recyclingkategorie angegeben. Weitere 
Informationen erteilt Ihnen gerne der Hersteller.

 EL   ΟΔΗΓΊΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: ΒΊΟΜΗΧΑΝΊΚΑ ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΊΚΑ ΚΑΠΕΛΑ
Το προστατευτικό καπέλο SYNTIS έχει δοκιμαστεί και συμμορφώνεται με τα ακόλουθα πρότυπα:
EN 812:2012, κανονισμός ΜΑΠ (ΕΕ) 2016/425
ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ: ΔΕΝ ΕΊΝΑΊ ΒΊΟΜΗΧΑΝΊΚΟ ΚΡΑΝΟΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΊΑΣ!
• Αυτό το προστατευτικό καπέλο δεν παρέχει προστασία από πτώση ή εκτόξευση 

αντικειμένων ή μετακίνηση αναρτημένων φορτίων. Δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
αντί για το βιομηχανικό κράνος ασφαλείας, όπως ορίζεται στο πρότυπο EN 397.

• Αυτό το προστατευτικό καπέλο έχει κατασκευαστεί για να απορροφά την ισχύ μιας 
κρούσης με μερική καταστροφή ή ζημιά στο κέλυφος και τους ιμάντες, εάν έχουν 
τοποθετηθεί. Τα προστατευτικά καπέλα που υποβάλλονται σε ισχυρές κρούσεις 
θα πρέπει να αντικαθίστανται, ακόμα και εάν η ζημιά δεν είναι εμφανής.

• Προκειμένου να επιτευχθεί επαρκής προστασία, αυτό το προστατευτικό καπέλο θα 
πρέπει να εφαρμόζει ή να προσαρμόζεται στο μέγεθος της κεφαλής του χρήστη.

• Οι χρήστες πρέπει να λάβουν υπόψη τους κινδύνους που ενέχει η μετατροπή ή η αφαίρεση 
οποιουδήποτε από τα γνήσια εξαρτήματα του προστατευτικού καπέλου, πέρα από τις 
συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή. Τα προστατευτικά καπέλα δεν θα πρέπει να τροποποιούνται 
με την προσθήκη εξαρτημάτων, με τρόπο που δεν συνιστάται από τον κατασκευαστή. 

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε βαφές, διαλυτικά, κολλητικές ουσίες ή αυτοκόλλητες ετικέτες πάνω 
στο προστατευτικό καπέλο, παρά μόνο σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του κατασκευαστή του 
προστατευτικού καπέλου.

ΧΡΗΣΗ, ΕΠΊΘΕΩΡΗΣΗ, ΣΕΡΒΊΣ, ΚΑΘΑΡΊΣΜΟΣ, ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ, ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ, 
ΠΡΟΕΊΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ
• Τα βιομηχανικά προστατευτικά καπέλα έχουν σχεδιαστεί για να παρέχουν προστασία 

στον χρήστη από χτυπήματα του κεφαλιού πάνω σε σκληρά και σταθερά αντικείμενα 
με αρκετή σφοδρότητα που μπορεί να προκαλέσει αμυχές ή άλλους επιφανειακούς 
τραυματισμούς. Δεν έχουν σχεδιαστεί για την παροχή προστασίας από τον κίνδυνο 
πτώσης ή εκτόξευσης αντικειμένων ή κινούμενων ή αναρτημένων φορτίων.

• Πριν από κάθε χρήση, εξετάστε το προστατευτικό καπέλο για ζημιές, όπως θραύση ή 
ράγισμα. Αν εντοπιστεί ένα από τα παραπάνω, αντικαταστήστε αμέσως το προστατευτικό 
καπέλο, καθώς μπορεί να επηρεαστεί η προστατευτική δράση του. Αυτό ισχύει ακόμη και 
αν το προστατευτικό καπέλο φαίνεται ότι δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά μετά από ένα ατύχημα. 

• Η προβλεπόμενη διάρκεια ζωής σε χρήση του προστατευτικού καπέλου είναι έως και 
5 έτη, εφόσον δεν έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Η ημερομηνία κατασκευής αναγράφεται πάνω 
στο προστατευτικό καπέλο.

• Καθαρίζετε και απολυμαίνετε το κέλυφος του προστατευτικού καπέλου με ήπιο 
απορρυπαντικό και ζεστό νερό. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε διαλύτες ή ισχυρά χημικά, καθώς 
μπορούν να επηρεάσουν το κέλυφος. Το υφασμάτινο μέρος του προστατευτικού 
καπέλου μπορεί να πλυθεί στο πλυντήριο στους 40oC και να στεγνώσει στον αέρα. Δείτε 
επίσης την ετικέτα πλυσίματος στο υφασμάτινο κάλυμμα του προστατευτικού καπέλου.

 
• Τα προστατευτικά καπέλα ENHA μεταφέρονται σε χαρτοκιβώτια και κάθε προστατευτικό 

καπέλο συσκευάζεται ξεχωριστά. Πριν τη χρήση, πρέπει να αποθηκεύονται στη 
συσκευασία του κατασκευαστή. Φυλάσσετε το προστατευτικό καπέλο σε στεγνό μέρος 
σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος, μακριά από τον ήλιο, τον παγετό και τις χημικές ουσίες.

• Μεταφέρετε το προστατευτικό καπέλο μέσα σε καθαρό και επαρκώς σταθερό 
κιβώτιο, αποφεύγοντας τυχόν κρούσεις ή πτώσεις αντικειμένων πάνω σ’ αυτό. 

• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε αυτοκόλλητες ετικέτες, διαλύτες και βερνίκια πάνω στο προστατευτικό 
καπέλο, καθώς κάθε μη ενδεδειγμένη παρεμβολή ή αλλαγή μπορεί να επηρεάσει την 
προστατευτική λειτουργία του.

ΦΟΡΕΜΑ ΚΑΊ ΠΡΟΣΑΡΜΟΓΗ
Το μέγεθος του προστατευτικού καπέλου μπορεί να προσαρμόζεται μέσω της ελαστικής ταινίας 
και της αγκράφας στο πίσω μέρος του. Ρυθμίστε το μήκος της ελαστικής ταινίας έτσι, ώστε να 
εφαρμόζει άνετα και να μη γλιστράει από το κεφάλι όταν σκύβετε προς τα εμπρός. Περάστε 
τον περίσσιο ιμάντα εσωτερικά πίσω από την αντιιδρωτική κορδέλα στην απέναντι πλευρά.
ΣΗΜΑΝΣΗ

 
Αριθμός Κοινοποιημένου Οργανισμού: 2797
EN 812:2012
Προειδοποίηση: Δεν έχει εγκριθεί σύμφωνα με τα EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε περιοχές όπου απαιτείται η χρήση κρανών ασφαλείας
Εύρος μεγέθους: 54-64 cm
Θερμοκρασία: -30oC / 50oC
Κατασκευαστής: ENHA
Ονομασία προϊόντος: SYNTIS
Ημερομηνία κατασκευής: μήνας/έτος
Υλικό: 

 
Τα σχέδια έχουν καταχωρισθεί. Δίπλωμα ευρεσιτεχνίας εν αναμονή
ΠΊΣΤΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ
Πιστοποιήθηκε σύμφωνα με τον κανονισμό ΜΑΠ (ΕΕ) 2016/425 από την BSI Group 
The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Άμστερνταμ, Κάτω 
Χώρες, Αριθμός Κοινοποιημένου Οργανισμού 2797.
Για τη δήλωση συμμόρφωσης, ανατρέξτε στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση www.gg-doc.com/enha.
ΑΠΟΡΡΊΨΗ
Μπορείτε να απορρίψετε το προστατευτικό καπέλο σας ως υπολειμματικό απόβλητο, 
σύμφωνα με τις γενικές πληροφορίες απόρριψης. Η κατηγορία ανακύκλωσης του 
κελύφους του προστατευτικού καπέλου υποδεικνύεται πάνω στο κέλυφος. Εάν 
χρειάζεστε περισσότερες πληροφορίες, επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή.

 DA   BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING: BUMP CAPS TIL INDUSTRIMÆSSIG BRUG
SYNTIS er testet og overholder følgende standarder:
EN 812:2012, forordning om PPE (personligt sikkerhedsudstyr) EU2016/425

ADVARSEL: DETTE ER IKKE EN INDUSTRIEL SIKKERHEDSHJELM!
• Denne bump cap giver ikke beskyttelse mod påvirkning fra faldende genstande, 

kastede genstande eller ophængt last. Den bør ikke bruges i stedet for en industriel 
sikkerhedshjelm som angivet i EN 397.

• Denne bump cap er fremstillet til at absorbere den energi, der opstår ved delvis 
destruktion eller beskadigelse af skallen og ophængssystemet, hvis den er udstyret med 
et, og selvom en sådan beskadigelse ikke uden videre er synlig, skal enhver bump cap, 
der udsættes for svære slag, udskiftes.

• For at opnå tilstrækkelig beskyttelse skal denne bump cap passe eller tilpasses 
størrelsen af brugerens hovede.

• Vi gør også opmærksom på faren ved at ændre eller fjerne nogle af de originale 
komponentdele på denne bump cap, ud over det der anbefales af bump cap-fabrikanten. 
Bump caps bør ikke tilpasses til formål, så de passer til tilbehør på en måde, som ikke 
anbefales af bump cap-fabrikanten. 

• Påfør ikke maling, opløsningsmidler, selvklæbende labels, ud over det der er i 
overensstemmelse med instrukserne fra bump cap-fabrikanten.

BRUG, INSPEKTION, BETJENING, RENGØRING, OPBEVARING, TRANSPORT, ADVARSEL
• Bump caps til industrimæssig brug er beregnet til at beskytte bæreren mod effekter ved at 

ramme hovedet mod hårde, faststående genstande med tilstrækkelig alvorlighed som kan 
medføre flænger eller andre andre overfladiske personskader. De er ikke beregnet til at give 
beskyttelse mod påvirkning fra faldende genstande, kastede genstande eller ophængt last.

• Før hver brug skal bump cap’en undersøges for skade, som f.eks. for skrøbelighed eller 
revner. Hvis noget af det ovenfor anførte registreres, skal bump cap’en straks udskiftes, 
da beskyttelsen kan være forringet. Dette gælder også, selvom det ser ud til, at den ikke 
har lidt skade efter et uheld. 

• Anbefalet brugstid for bump cap’en er op til fem år, så længe den ikke er beskadiget. 
Fremstillingsdatoen er angivet på bump cap’en.

• Rengør, og desinficer skallen på bump cap’en med mildt vaskemiddel og varmt vand. 
Brug ikke opløsningsmidler eller skrappe kemikalier, da de kan påvirke ydersiden 
af skallen. Betrækket på bump cap’en kan vaskes ved 40 oC og lufttørres. Se også 
vaskeanvisningen på betrækket på bump cap’en.

 
• ENHA-bump caps fremsendes i en papkasse, og hver bump cap er indpakket individuelt. 

Før brug skal de opbevares i fabrikantens emballage. Opbevar bump cap’en et tørt sted 
ved stuetemperatur, væk fra direkte sol, frost og kemiske stoffer.

• Transportér bump cap’en i en ren og tilstrækkelig stabil kasse for at undgå 
stødpåvirkning eller genstande, der falder ned på den. 

• Påfør ikke bump cap’en selvklæbende labels, opløsningsmidler og lakker på bump cap’en, 
da utilsigtet indgriben eller ændring kan påvirke dens beskyttende funktion.

MONTERING OG TILPASNING
Størrelsen af bump cap’en kan justeres med en elastisk rem og et spænde bag på bump 
cap’en. Justér længden af den elastiske rem, så den passer komfortabelt og ikke løsner 
sig fra hovedet, når du bøjer dig fremad. Før den overskydende rem ind bag svedbåndet 
på modsatte side.

MÆRKNING
 

Nummer på bemyndiget organ: 2797
EN 812:2012
Advarsel: Ikke godkendt iht. EN 397/ANSI Z89
Må ikke bruges i et område, hvor der kræves sikkerhedshjelm
Størrelsesinterval: 54-64 cm
Temperatur: -30 oC / 50 oC
Fabrikant: ENHA
Produktnavn: SYNTIS
Fremstillingsdato: måned/år
Materiale: 

 
Registreret design. Patentanmeldt

CERTIFICERING
Certificeret iht. forordning om PPE (personligt sikkerhedsudstyr (EU)2016/425 af BSI 
Group The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, 
Holland, NB 2797.
Se www.gg-doc.com/enha for overensstemmelseserklæring.

BORTSKAFFELSE
Du kan bortskaffe din bump cap som restaffald i overensstemmelse med de 
generelle informationer om bortskaffelse. Skallen på bump cap’en er markeret med 
genanvendelseskategori. Hvis du har brug for flere oplysninger, så kontakt fabrikanten.

 FI   KÄYTTÖOHJEET: TEOLLISUUDESSA KÄYTETTÄVÄT KOLHULAKIT
SYNTIS on testattu ja se täyttää seuraavat standardit:
EN 812:2012, henkilönsuojaimia koskeva asetus EU2016/425

VAROITUS: TÄMÄ EI TEOLLISUUDESSA KÄYTETTÄVÄ SUOJAKYPÄRÄ!
• Tämä kolhulakki ei suojaa putoavilta tai heitetyiltä esineiltä tai liikkuvilta, ripustetuilta 

kuormilta. Sitä ei tule käyttää EN 397 -standardin mukaisen teollisuudessa käytettävän 
suojakypärän sijaan.

• Tämä kolhulakki on tehty kestämään iskujen energia kypärän kuoren ja valjaiden 
(jos asennettu) osittaisella tuhoutumisella tai vaurioitumisella. Vaikka tällainen vaurio 
ei ehkä ole ilmeinen, kaikki kolhulakit, joihin kohdistuu voimakas isku, on korvattava.

• Riittävän suojauksen vuoksi kolhulakin on sovittava tai se on mukautettava käyttäjän 
pään kokoon.

• Käyttäjien huomio kiinnitetään myös vaaraan muokata tai poistaa mitään kolhulakin 
alkuperäisiä osia, lukuun ottamatta kolhulakin valmistajan suosituksia. Kolhulakkeja ei 
tule sovittaa varusteiden asentamista varten millään tavalla, jota kolhulakin valmistaja 
ei suosittele. 

• Älä käytä maalia, liuottimia, liima-aineita tai itseliimautuvia tarroja, paitsi kolhulakin valmistajan 
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

KÄYTTÖ, TARKASTUS, HUOLTO, PUHDISTUS, VARASTOINTI, KULJETUS, VAROITUS
• Teollisuudessa käytettävien kolhulakkien tarkoitus on suojata käyttäjän päätä osumasta 

koviin, paikallaan oleviin esineisiin, jotka voivat aiheuttaa viiltoja tai muita pintavammoja. 
Ne eivät suojaa putoavilta tai heitetyiltä esineiltä tai liikkuvilta, ripustetuilta kuormilta.

• Ennen jokaista käyttöä on tutkittava, onko kolhulakissa vaurioita, kuten haurautta tai 
halkeilua. Jos jokin edellä mainituista havaitaan, kolhulakki on vaihdettava välittömästi, 
koska sen suojaus voi heikentyä. Tämä pätee myös vaikka kolhulakissa ei näyttäisi 
olevan vahinkoa onnettomuuden jälkeen. 

• Kolhulakin suositeltu käyttöikä on enintään 5 vuotta vaurioitumattomana. 
Valmistuspäivämäärä on merkitty kolhulakkiin.

• Puhdista ja desinfioi kolhulakin kuori miedolla pesuaineella ja lämpimällä 
vedellä. Älä käytä liuottimia tai kovia kemikaaleja, koska ne vaikuttavat kuoreen. 
Kolhulakin kangaspäällinen voidaan pestä kotona 40 °C lämpötilassa ja kuivata ilmassa. 
Katso myös kolhulakin kangaspäällisen pesumerkinnät.

 
• ENHA-kolhulakit toimitetaan pahvilaatikossa ja jokainen kolhulakki on pakattu erikseen. 

Ennen käyttöä ne tulee varastoida valmistajan pakkauksissa. Säilytä kolhulakki kuivassa 
paikassa ympäristön lämpötilassa, poissa suorasta auringonvalosta, pakkasesta tai 
kemiallisista aineista.

• Kuljeta kolhulakki puhtaassa ja riittävän vakaassa kotelossa iskujen ja sen päälle 
putoavien esineiden välttämiseksi. 

• Älä käytä kolhulakissa itsekiinnittyviä tarroja, liuottimia tai lakkoja, koska mahdolliset häiriöt 
tai muutokset voivat vaikuttaa kolhulakin suojaustoimintoon.

PUKEMINEN JA ASENNUS
Kolhulakin kokoa voidaan säätää kolhulakin takana olevan joustavan nauhan ja 
soljen avulla. Säädä joustava panta niin, että se sopii mukavasti eikä liu'u päästä 
kumarrettaessa eteenpäin. Syötä nauhan ylijäävä osa sisään vastakkaisella puolella 
olevan hikinauhan taakse.

MERKINTÄ
 

Ilmoitetun laitoksen numero: 2797
EN 812:2012
Varoitus: Ei EN 397 / ANSI Z89 -hyväksytty
Älä käytä suojakypäräalueella
Kokovalikoima: 54–64 cm
Lämpötila: -30 oC / 50 oC
Valmistaja: ENHA
Tuotteen nimi: SYNTIS
Valmistuspäivä: kuukausi/vuosi
Materiaali: 

 
Mallit rekisteröity. Patenttia haettu

SERTIFIOINTI
BSI Group The Netherlands B.V.:n sertifioima henkilönsuojaimia koskevan asetuksen 
(EU) 2016/425 mukaisesti. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, 
Netherlands, NB 2797.
Katso vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutukset sivustolta www.gg-doc.com/enha.

HÄVITTÄMINEN
Voit hävittää kolhulakin jäännösjätteenä yleisten hävitystietojen mukaisesti. Kolhulakin kuori 
on merkitty sen kierrätysluokalla. Jos tarvitset lisätietoja, ota yhteys valmistajaan.

 CS   NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: PRŮMYSLOVÉ NÁRAZOVÉ ČEPICE
SYNTIS byly testovány a splňují následující normy:
EN 812:2012, předpis EU2016/425 o OOP

VAROVÁNÍ: TOTO NENÍ PRŮMYSLOVÁ OCHRANNÁ PŘILBA!
• Tato nárazová čepice neposkytuje ochranu proti padajícím nebo hozeným předmětům, 

pohybujícím se nebo zavěšeným nákladům. Neměla by se používat místo průmyslové 
bezpečnostní přilby specifikované podle EN 397.

• Tato nárazová čepice je vyrobena tak, aby absorbovala sílu nárazu částečným zničením 
nebo poškozením skořepiny a postroje, a přesto ani takové poškození nemusí být zjevné. 
Proto je třeba vyměnit každou nárazovou čepici, pokud je vystavena silnému nárazu.

• Pro zajištění odpovídající ochrany musí nárazová čepice dobře sedět a být upravena na 
velikost hlavy uživatele.

• Uživatelé se také upozorňují na nebezpečí úprav nebo odstranění kterékoli z původních 
součástí nárazové čepice, kromě doporučení jejího výrobce. Nárazové čepice by neměly 
být upraveny za účelem montáže přídavných zařízení žádným způsobem, který není 
doporučen výrobcem nárazové čepice. 

• Na čepici nepoužívejte barvy, rozpouštědla, lepidla nebo samolepicí štítky, pokud to není 
v souladu s pokyny výrobce nárazové čepice.

POUŽITÍ, KONTROLA, ÚDRŽBA, ČIŠTĚNÍ, SKLADOVÁNÍ, DOPRAVA, VAROVÁNÍ
• Průmyslové nárazové čepice jsou navrženy na ochranu osob proti nárazu hlavou o tvrdé, 

stabilní předměty, které mohou způsobit zhmožděniny nebo jiná povrchová zranění. 
Nejsou určeny na ochranu proti padajícím nebo hozeným předmětům nebo pohybujícím 
se nebo zavěšeným nákladům.

• Před každým použitím se nárazová čepice musí zkontrolovat, zda není poškozená, 
například pořezaná nebo popraskaná. Pokud je cokoli z výše uvedeného zjištěno, musí 
být nárazová čepice ihned vyměněna, protože její ochranná funkce může být zhoršena. 
Platí to dokonce i v případě, že po nehodě nárazová čepice nevypadá jako poškozená. 

• Životnost nárazová čepice při používání se doporučuje 5 let pokud není poškozená. 
Datum výroby je uvedeno na pokrývce hlavy.

• Skořepinu nárazové čepice čistěte a desinfikujte slabým detergentem a teplou vodou. 
Nepoužívejte rozpouštědla nebo agresivní chemikálie, protože by došlo k narušení 
skořepiny. Látkovou povrchovou vrstvu nárazové čepice lze prát při 40 oC a sušit na 
vzduchu, viz rovněž štítek s pokyny pro praní na látkovém obalu nárazové čepice.

 
• Nárazové čepice ENHA jsou dodávány v lepenkové krabici a každá nárazová čepice 

je individuálně zabalena. Před použitím by měly být skladovány v originálním obalu. 
Skladujte nárazovou čepici na suchém místě za normálních teplot, mimo přímé slunce, 
mráz nebo chemikálie.

• Přepravujte nárazovou čepici v čistém a dostatečně stabilním obalu a zabraňte nárazům 
nebo pádům předmětů na obal. 

• Na nárazovou čepici nelepte žádné samolepicí štítky, nepoužívejte rozpouštědla a laky, 
protože by neúmyslné narušení nebo změna mohly ovlivnit její ochrannou funkci.

NASAZENÍ A NASTAVENÍ
Velikost nárazové čepice může být upraven pomocí elastického pásku a přezky na zadní 
straně nárazové čepice. Upravte délku elastického pásku tak, aby byl pohodlně usazený 
a nesklouzl z hlavy při předklonu. Zasuňte přebývající kus dovnitř za potní pásek na 
opačné straně.

ZNAČENÍ
 

Číslo notifikovaného orgánu: 2797
EN 812:2012
Varování: Neschváleno podle EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Nepoužívejte v oblastech, kam je vstup povolen pouze s přilbou.
Rozsah velikostí: 54–64 cm
Teplota: -30oC / 50oC
Výrobce: ENHA
Název výrobku: SYNTIS
Datum výroby: měsíc/rok
Materiál: 

 
Registrované vzory. Patent v řízení

OSVĚDČENÍ
Certifikováno podle nařízení (EU) 2016/425 o OOP společností BSI Group 
The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, 
Nizozemsko, NB 2797.
Prohlášení o shodě naleznete na www.gg-doc.com/enha.

LIKVIDACE
Nárazovou čepici můžete zlikvidovat jako zbytkový odpad, v souladu s obecnými 
předpisy pro likvidaci. Skořepina nárazové čepice je označena kategorií recyklace. 
Pokud potřebujete další informace, obraťte se prosím na výrobce.

AR  تعلیمات الاستخدام: قبعات صناعیة حامیة من الصدمات   
تم اختبار قبعات SYNTIS وهي قبعات حامية من الصدمات وتتوافق مع المعايير التالية:

تتوافق مواصفات القبعة الحامية من الصدمات مع متطلبات النظام الأوروبي للمعايير الخاص بالقبعات الصناعية الحامية من 
)PPE( لمعدات الوقاية الشخصية EU 2016/425و)ومع اللائحة )الأوروبية ،EN 812: 2012 الصدمات

تحذیر: هذه لیست خوذة سلامة صناعیة!
لا توفر القبعة الحامية من الصدمات الحماية من آثار الأجسام الساقطة أو المُلقاة أو من الأحمال المتحركة والمعلقة. لا ينبغي 	 

.EN 397 استخدامها بدلاً من خوذة السلامة الصناعية كما هو محدد في متطلبات النظام الأوروبي للمعايير
صُممت هذه القبعة الحامية من الصدمات لامتصاص طاقة الخبطة عبر التدمير الجزئي للقبعة أو تلف هيكلها والحزام إذا كان مثبتًا، 	 

وحتى إذا لم يكن هذا الضرر واضحًا للعيان، فينبغي كذلك استبدال أي قبعة حامية من الصدمات قد تعرضت لصدمة شديدة.
لضمان الحصول على الحماية الكافية، ينبغي أن تتناسب القبعة الحامية من الصدمات مع حجم رأس المستخدم أو يتم تعديلها لتلائم 	 

حجم رأسه.
يتم أيضًا تنبيه المستخدمين إلى خطر تعديل أو إزالة أي جزء من الأجزاء الأصلية للقبعة الحامية من الصدمات، بخلاف ما أوصت 	 

به الشركة المصنعة للقبعة الحامية من الصدمات. لا ينبغي تعديل القبعات الحامية من الصدمات بغرض تثبيت الأربطة بأي طريقة لم 
توصي بها الشركة المصنعة للقبعة الحامية من الصدمات.

لا تضع طلاء أو مذيبات أو مواد لاصقة أو ملصقات ذاتية اللصق، إلا وفقًا لتعليمات الشركة المصنعة للقبعة الحامية من الصدمات.	 

الاستخدام، والتفتیش، والخدمة، والتنظیف، والتخزین، والنقل، والتحذیر
تهدف صناعة القبعات الصناعية الحامية من الصدمات إلى توفير الحماية لمن يرتديها من وقع إصطدام رأسه بالأجسام 	 

الصلبة الثابتة إصطدامًا شديدًا يكفي لإحداث تمزق أو إصابات سطحية أخرى. لا يقصد من صناعة هذه القبعات توفير 
الحماية من الصدمات الناتجة من الإصطدام بالأجسام الساقطة أو الملقاة، أو بالأحمال المتحركة أو المعلقة.

قبل كل استخدام، افحص القبعة الحامية من الصدمات بحثًا عن وقوع الأضرار مثل الهشاشة أو التشقق. إذا تم الكشف عن 	 
وجود أي أضرار مما سبق، فينبغي استبدال القبعة الحامية من الصدمات فورًا حيث أن خاصية الحماية تكون قد تضائلت. 

يتم هذا الاستبدال أيضًا حتى لو بدا أن القبعة الحامية لم تتعرض لأي نوع من أنواع الضرر بعد وقوع حادث ما.
من المفترض أن يمتد العمر الافتراضي للقبعة الحامية من الصدمات حتى 5 سنوات طالما أنها غير تالفة. تاريخ التصنيع 	 

مكتوب بوضوح على القبعة الحامية من الصدمات.
قم بتنظيف وتطهيرهيكل القبعة الحامية من الصدمات بمنظف معتدل وماء دافئ. لا تستخدم المذيبات أو المواد الكيميائية 	 

الشديدة لأنها ستؤثر على الهيكل. يمكنك غسل جلد القبعة الحامية من الصدمات والمصنوع من القماش في المنزل عند 
درجة حرارة 40ºC ويمكنك تجفيفه بالهواء، كما يرجى الرجوع إلى ملصق الغسيل الموجود على غطاء قماش القبعة 

الحامية من الصدمات.

 
تُشحن القبعات الحامية من الصدمات ماركة ENHA داخل كرتون من الورق المقوى وتُغلف كل قبعة حامية من الصدمات على 	 

حدة. ينبغي تخزينها قبل الاستخدام داخل عبوات الشركات المصنعة. قم بتخزين القبعة الحامية من الصدمات في مكان جاف في 
درجة حرارة الغرفة، بعيدًا عن أشعة الشمس المباشرة أو الصقيع أو المواد الكيميائية.

انقل القبعة الحامية من الصدمات داخل حاوية نظيفة وثابتة بما فيه الكفاية لتجنب أي إصطدام أو أي أشياء قد تسقط عليها.	 
لا تضع الملصقات ذاتية اللصق والمذيبات والورنيش على القبعة الحامية من الصدمات لأن أي تدخل أو تغيير غير مقصود قد يؤثر 	 

على وظيفتها الحامية.

ارتداء القبعة الحامیة من الصدمات وتجهیزها
يمكن تعديل حجم القبعة الحامية من الصدمات عن طريق الشريط المطاطي والمشبك الموجود في الجزء الخلفي من القبعة 

الحامية من الصدمات. اضبط طول الشريط المطاطي بحيث يثبت بشكل مريح ولا ينزلق عن الرأس عند الانحناء إلى الأمام. 
قم بإدخال الجزء الزائد من الشريط للداخل خلف طوق الرأس بالجهة المقابلة.

وضع العلامات
 

CE :شهادة موافقة المنتج للمعايير الأوروبية
تتبع الهيئة المُسجلة رقم: 2797

EN 812:2012 :النظام الأوروبي للمعايير
ANSI Z89 والمعهد الوطني الأمريكي للمعايير/EN 397 تحذير: لم يتم إعتماد متطلبات النظام الأوروبي للمعايير

لا ترتدي هذا النوع من القبعات داخل مناطق ارتداء القبعات الصلبة
نطاق الحجم: 54-64 سم

 - 30ºC/50ºC :درجة الحرارة
ENHA :المُصنع

SYNTIS :اسم المنتج
تاريخ الصنع: شهر/سنة

 
المادة: 

تسجیل التصامیم. براءة الاختراع. قید الانتظار
الشهادة

 شهادة معتمدة وفقًا للائحة )الأوروبیة( )EU( )2016/425( لمعدات الوقایة
:وعنوانه )BSI Group( من قبل المعهد البریطاني للمعاییر )PPE(  الشخصیة

The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Netherlands,i 
.NB 2797 امستردام، هولاندا، وهي هیئة مسجلة برقم

یرجى زیارة موقع www.gg-doc.com/enha للاطلاع على إعلان المطابقة.

معلومات عامة حول كیفیة التخلص من القبعة الحامیة من الصدمات:
يمكنك التخلص من القبعة الحامية من الصدمات كنفايات متبقية، وفقًا لمعلومات التخلص العامة. يتميز هيكل القبعة الحامية من 

الصدمات بإنتمائه لفئة إعادة التدوير. إذا كنت بحاجة إلى مزيد من المعلومات، يرجى الاتصال بالشركة المصنعة.

 ES   INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: GORRAS DE PROTECCIÓN PARA USO INDUSTRIAL
La gorra SYNTIS se ha sometido a pruebas y cumple las siguientes normas:
EN 812:2012, reglamento UE2016/425 relativo a los equipos de protección individual (EPI)
ADVERTENCIA: ¡ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES UN CASCO DE SEGURIDAD INDUSTRIAL!
• Esta gorra de protección no está diseñada para proteger al usuario de los daños 

producidos por el lanzamiento o la caída de objetos, ni por cargas suspendidas 
o en movimiento. No debe utilizarse en lugar de un casco de seguridad industrial 
tal y como se especifica en EN 397.

• Esta gorra de protección se ha diseñado para absorber la energía de los impactos, 
destruyendo o dañando parcialmente el casquete interior y el arnés (si se está 
utilizando). Incluso si no hay daños inmediatamente visibles, cualquier gorra de 
protección que haya sufrido un fuerte impacto deberá reemplazarse.

• Para garantizar una protección adecuada, esta gorra de protección debe ajustarse 
o adaptarse al tamaño de la cabeza del usuario. 

• Asimismo se advierte al usuario del riesgo de modificar o quitar alguno de los 
componentes originales de la gorra de protección, a menos que lo haya recomendado 
el fabricante de la gorra. Las gorras de protección no deben modificarse con el fin 
de poder acoplar accesorios, a menos que lo haya recomendado el fabricante. 

• No utilice pinturas, solventes ni etiquetas adhesivas o autoadhesivas, excepto 
conforme a las instrucciones del fabricante de la gorra de protección.

USO, REVISIÓN, MANTENIMIENTO, LIMPIEZA, ALMACENAMIENTO, TRANSPORTE 
Y ADVERTENCIAS
• Las gorras de protección de uso industrial se han diseñado para para proteger al usuario 

cuando golpea su cabeza contra objetos rígidos e inmóviles con la suficiente severidad 
como para provocar laceraciones u otras lesiones superficiales. No están diseñadas 
para proteger al usuario de los daños producidos por el lanzamiento o la caída de 
objetos, ni por cargas suspendidas o en movimiento.

• Antes de cada uso, examine la gorra de protección para comprobar si presenta daños 
como por ejemplo si empieza a estar quebradiza o tiene grietas. Si detecta alguna de 
estas características, debe reemplazar la gorra inmediatamente ya que su capacidad 
de protección puede verse reducida. Esto también se aplica si ha estado involucrada 
en un accidente y no presenta ningún daño aparente. 

• La gorra de protección tiene un tiempo de vida útil recomendado de hasta 5 años 
siempre y cuando no esté dañada. La fecha de fabricación está indicada en la gorra.

• Limpie y desinfecte el casquete interior de la gorra con agua tibia y un detergente suave. 
No utilice solventes ni agentes químicos agresivos ya que pueden dañar el casquete 
interior. El tejido de la gorra se puede lavar a máquina a una temperatura de 40°C y se 
puede secar al aire. Véase también la etiqueta de lavado en la parte textil de la gorra.

 
• Las gorras de protección de ENHA se suministran en una caja de cartón y cada gorra 

está embalada de forma individual. Antes de su utilización, debe almacenarse en el 
embalaje del fabricante. Guarde la gorra de protección en un lugar seco a temperatura 
ambiente y manténgala alejada del sol, las heladas y sustancias químicas.

• Transporte la gorra de seguridad en un envase limpio y lo suficientemente estable para 
evitar impactos o la caída de objetos sobre ella. 

• No le ponga a la gorra pegatinas o etiquetas auto adhesivas, ni use solventes ni barnices ya 
que cualquier interferencia o cambio inesperado puede afectar su capacidad de protección.

COLOCACIÓN Y AJUSTE
El tamaño de la gorra puede ajustarse con ayuda de la cinta elástica y la hebilla en la 
parte trasera de la gorra. Ajuste la longitud de la banda elástica para que quede cómoda 
y bien colocada y no se caiga cuando se incline hacia delante. Coloque el exceso de 
cinta elástica dentro, detrás de la banda anti sudor en el lado opuesto.
ETIQUETADO

 
Número del organismo notificado: 2797
EN 812:2012
Advertencia: No está homologada conforme a EN 397 / ANSI Z89
No utilizar en zonas donde sea necesario el uso de cascos de seguridad
Tamaño: 54-64 cm
Temperatura: -30oC / 50oC
Fabricante: ENHA
Nombre del producto: SYNTIS
Fecha de fabricación: mes/año
Material: 

 
Diseños registrados. Patente pendiente
CERTIFICACIÓN
Homologada conforme al reglamento (UE)2016/425 relativo a los equipos de protección 
individual (EPI) por BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 
1066 EP Ámsterdam, Países Bajos, NB 2797.
Visite www.gg-doc.com/enha para acceder a la declaración de conformidad.
CÓMO DESHACERSE DE ESTE PRODUCTO
Puede deshacerse de su gorra de protección como desecho residual, conforme a 
la información general de eliminación de residuos. El casquete interior de la gorra 
de protección está etiquetado con su categoría de reciclaje correspondiente.  
Si necesita más información, por favor póngase en contacto con el fabricante.
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 NO   INSTRUKSJONER FOR BRUK: INDUSTRIELLE STØTCAPS
SYNTIS er testet og oppfyller følgende standarder:
EN 812:2012, verneutstyrsforordningen (EU) 2016/425

ADVARSEL: DETTE ER IKKE EN INDUSTRIELL VERNEHJELM!
• Denne støtcapsen gir ikke beskyttelse mot effekten av fallende eller kastede 

gjenstander eller hengende last i bevegelse. Den må ikke brukes i stedet for en 
industriell vernehjelm som spesifisert i EN397.

• Denne støtcapsen er konstruert for å absorbere energien i et støt gjennom delvis 
ødeleggelse eller beskadigelse av skallet og en eventuell sele. Selv om slik skade ikke 
er synlig umiddelbart, må en støtcap som har vært utsatt for kraftig støt alltid skiftes ut.

• For at den skal gi adekvat beskyttelse, må støtcapsen passe eller justeres til brukerens 
hodestørrelse.

• Brukerne må også være oppmerksom på faren ved å modifisere eller fjerne noen 
av støtcapsens originale komponenter, ut over det som er anbefalt av produsenten. 
Støtcapsen må ikke tilpasses for montering av tilbehør på noen måte som ikke er 
anbefalt av produsenten. 

• Ikke bruk lakk, løsemidler, lim eller selvklebende etiketter på støtcapsen dersom det ikke 
fremgår av instruksjoner fra produsenten.  

BRUK, INSPEKSJON, SERVICE, OPPBEVARING, RENGJØRING, TRANSPORT, ADVARSLER
• Industrielle støtcaps er beregnet for å gi brukeren vern mot effekten av å slå hodet mot 

harde, stasjonære gjenstander med tilstrekkelig styrke til å medføre sårskader eller 
andre overfladiske skader. De er ikke beregnet for å beskytte mot effekten av fallende 
eller kastede gjenstander eller last som er hengende eller i bevegelse.

• Før hver bruk må støtcapsen undersøkes for skader som f.eks. sprøhet eller 
oppsprekking. Hvis det oppdages noen form for skader, må støtcapsen skiftes ut 
øyeblikkelig, siden støtbeskyttelsen kan være redusert. Dette gjelder også selv om 
støtcapsen ikke har fått noen synlige skader etter at den har vært utsatt for en ulykke. 

• Anbefalt brukstid for en støtcap er inntil fem år, forutsatt at den ikke er skadet. 
Produksjonsdatoen er angitt på støtcapsen.

• Rengjør og desinfiser støtcapsens skall med mildt vaskemiddel og varmt vann. Ikke bruk 
løsemidler eller sterke kjemikalier, da de vil påvirke skallet. Tekstiltrekket på støtcapsen kan 
maskinvaskes på 40 oC og lufttørkes. Se også vaskeetiketten på støtcapsens tekstiltrekk.

 
• ENHA-støtcapser sendes i en pappkartong og hver støtcap er individuelt pakket i en 

pose. Før de tas i bruk skal de lagres i produsentens emballasje. Oppbevar støtcapsen 
ved romtemperatur på et tørt sted der den ikke utsettes for direkte sol, frost eller 
kjemiske stoffer.

• Transporter støtcapsen i en ren og tilstrekkelig stabil beholder og unngå støt eller at 
gjenstander faller ned på den. 

• Ikke bruk selvklebende etiketter, løsemidler eller lakk på støtcapsen, ettersom alle utilsiktede 
hindringer eller endringer kan påvirke capsens beskyttende funksjon.

TA PÅ SEG OG TILPASSE STØTCAPSEN
Støtcapsens størrelse kan justeres ved hjelp av et elastisk bånd med spenne bak på 
støtcapsen. Juster lengden på det elastiske båndet slik at det er komfortabelt tilpasset 
og ikke sklir av hodet når du bøyer deg fremover. Legg det overskytende båndet inn 
under svettebåndet på motsatt side.

MERKING
 

Teknisk kontrollorgan nummer: 2797
EN 812:2012
Advarsel: Ikke godkjent i henhold til EN 397 / ANSI Z89 
Må ikke brukes i et område der det er påbudt å bruke hjelm.
Størrelsesområde: 54–64 cm
Temperatur: -30 oC / 50 oC
Produsent: ENHA
Produktnavn: SYNTIS
Produksjonsdato: måned/år
Materiale: 

 
Registrert design. Patentsøkt.

SERTIFISERING
Sertifisert etter verneutstyrsforordningen (EU) 2016/425 av BSI Group The Netherlands 
B.V., Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Nederland, NB 2797.
Se www.gg-doc.com/enha for samsvarserklæringen.

AVHENDING
Støtcapsen kan kastes som restavfall i samsvar med generell informasjon om 
avfallshåndtering. Skallet i støtcapsen er merket med resirkuleringskategori. 
Kontakt produsenten hvis du har behov for mer informasjon.

 SR   UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU: KAPE ZA ZAŠTITU OD UDARA
SYNTIS je testiran i u skladu je sa sledećim standardima:
EN 812:2012, Uredba o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi EU2016/425

UPOZORENJE: OVO NIJE INDUSTRIJSKI ZAŠTITNI ŠLEM!
• Ova kapa za zaštitu od udara ne pruža zaštitu od posledica udara predmeta u padu, 

bačenog predmeta, kao ni od visećih tereta u pokretu. Ona ne treba da se koristi umesto 
industrijskog zaštitnog šlema, kao što je navedeno u EN 397.

• Namena ove kape je da apsorbuje energiju udarca delimičnim uništavanjem ili oštećenjem 
školjke i veznog sistema traka, ako je pričvršćena, i mada takvo oštećenje možda nije lako 
vidljivo, bilo koja kapa za zaštitu od udara koja pretrpi udarac, treba odmah da bude zamenjena.

• Da bi pružila adekvatnu zaštitu, ova kapa prvo mora da se pričvrsti ili podesi za veličinu 
glave korisnika.

• Korisnicima se takođe skreće pažnja na opasnost koja proističe iz menjanja ili uklanjanja bilo 
kog dela originalnih komponenti kape za zaštitu od udara, osim onih koje je preporučio njen 
proizvođač. Kape za zaštitu od udara ne treba prilagođavati da bi se na njih pričvršćivali 
dodaci na bilo koji način koji proizvođač kapa za zaštitu od udara ne preporučuje. 

• Nemojte da nanosite boju, rastvarače, lepak ili samolepljive etikete, osim u skladu sa 
uputstvima proizvođača kapa za zaštitu od udara.

UPOTREBA, INSPEKCIJA, SERVIS, ČIŠĆENJE, SKLADIŠTENJE, TRANSPORT, UPOZORENJA
• Industrijske kape za zaštitu od udara namenjene su da pruže zaštitu osobi koja ih nosi od 

posledica udarca u glavu koje izazovu čvrsti, nepomični predmeti, a koje su dovoljno ozbiljne 
da uzrokuju rane ili druge površinske povrede. One nisu namenjene da pruže zaštitu od 
posledica udara predmeta u padu, bačenog predmeta, kao ni od visećih tereta u pokretu.

• Pre svake upotrebe, treba pregledati da li je kapa za zaštitu od udara oštećena, npr. da 
li je lomljiva ili da li na njoj ima pukotina. Ako bude primećeno bilo koje od prethodno 
navedenih oštećenja, kapa za zaštitu od udara mora odmah da se zameni jer njena 
zaštitna funkcija može da bude smanjena. Ovo se čak preporučuje u slučajevima kada 
ne izgleda da je kapa za zaštitu od udara pretrpela oštećenje nakon nezgode. 

• Preporučeni rok trajanja korišćene kape za zaštitu od udara je do 5 godina, ukoliko 
je neoštećena. Datum proizvodnje je označen na kapi za zaštitu od udara.

• Kapu za zaštitu od udara čistite i dezinfikujte blagim deterdžentom i toplom vodom. 
Ne koristite rastvarače ili agresivne hemikalije jer će oni da utiču na školjku. Tekstilni 
omotač kape za zaštitu od udara se može prati kući na 40oC i sušiti na vazduhu, ali 
takođe pogledajte etiketu sa uputstvom za pranje na samom tekstilnom omotaču kape.

 
• ENHA kape za zaštitu od udara se isporučuju u kartonskoj kutiji i svaka kapa za zaštitu 

od udara je posebno zapakovana. Pre upotrebe treba ih čuvati u ambalaži proizvođača. 
Kapu za zaštitu od udara skladištite na suvom mestu na sobnoj temperaturi, tako da je 
sklonjena od direktne sunčeve svetlosti i zaštićena od mraza ili hemijskih supstanci.

• Kapu za štitu od udara transportujte u čistom i dovoljno stabilnom kontejneru 
izbegavajući bilo kakve udare ili urušavanje predmeta na nju. 

• Ne nanosite samolepljive etikete, rastvarače i lakove na kapu za zaštitu od udara jer svako 
nenamensko ometanje ili promena mogu da utiču na njenu zaštitnu funkciju.

STAVLJANJE I PRIČVRŠĆIVANJE
Veličina kape za zaštitu od udara može da se podesi putem elastične trake i kopče na 
zadnjem delu kape. Podesite dužinu elastične trake tako da vam je ugodno i da ne spada 
sa glave kada se naginjete napred. Umetnite višak trake unutra, iza trake za apsorpciju 
znoja, na suprotnoj strani.

OZNAČAVANJE
 

Broj ovlaštenog tela: 2797
EN 812:2012
Upozorenje: Nije odobreno u skladu sa EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Ne koristiti u oblasti za koju je propisano nošenje zaštitnog šlema.
Opseg veličina: 54-64 cm
Temperatura: -30oC / 50oC
Proizvođač: ENHA
Naziv proizvoda: SYNTIS
Datum proizvodnje: mesec/godina
Materijal: 

 
Dizajn je registrovan. Prijava patenta je u toku

SERTIFIKACIJA
Sertifikovano u skladu sa Uredbom o ličnoj zaštitnoj opremi (EU)2016/425, od strane BSI 
Grupe iz Nizozemske, B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, 
Nizozemska, NB 2797.
Deklaraciju o usklađenosti pogledajte na adresi www.gg-doc.com/enha.

ODLAGANJE U OTPAD
Vašu kapu za zaštitu od udara možete da odložite kao zaostali otpad, u skladu sa opštim 
informacijama o odlaganju otpada. Kapa za zaštitu od udara je označena kategorijom 
za reciklažu. Ako su vam potrebne dodatne informacije, obratite se proizvođaču.

 MT   ISTRUZZJONIJIET GĦALL-UŻU: BRIERET EBSIN INDUSTRIJALI
SYNTIS ġie ttestjat u huwa konformi mal-istandards li ġejjin:
EN 812:2012, PPE Regolament UE2016/425

TWISSIJA: DAN MHUX ELMU PROTETTIV INDUSTRIJALI!
• Din il-beritta iebsa ma tipprovdix protezzjoni kontra l-impatti ta’ oġġetti li jaqgħu jew 

jintefgħu, jew tagħbijiet sospiżi jiċċaqalqu. Ma għandhiex tintuża minflok elmu protettiv 
industrijali kif speċifikat f’EN 397.

• Din il-beritta iebsa hija magħmula biex tassorbi l-impatt minn daqqa billi tinkiser jew issir 
ħsara fuq il-qafas u x-xedd, jekk iffittjat, u għalkemm tali ħsara tista’ ma tkunx tidher mill-
ewwel, kwalunkwe beritta iebsa li tkun suġġetta għal impatt sever għandha tiġi mibdula. 

• Għal protezzjoni adegwata, din il-beritta iebsa għandha tkun tal-qies jew tiġi aġġustata 
għad-daqs tar-ras tal-utent.

• Niġbdu wkoll l-attenzjoni tal-utenti għall-periklu jekk jiġu modifikati jew jitneħħew xi partijiet 
tal-komponenti oriġinali tal-beritta iebsa, għajr minn kif huwa rrakkomandat mill-manifattur 
tal-beritta iebsa. Il-brieret ebsin ma għandhomx jiġu adattati bl-iskop li jitwaħħlu aċċessorji 
fi kwalunkwe mod li mhux rakkomandat mill-manifattur tal-beritta iebsa. 

• Tapplikax żebgħa, solventi, adeżivi jew tikketti awtoadeżivi, ħlief skont l-istruzzjonijiet 
mill-manifattur tal-beritta iebsa.

UŻU, SPEZZJONI, MANUTENZJONI, TINDIF, ĦAŻNA, TRASPORT, TWISSIJA
• Il-brieret ebsin industrijali huma intenzjonati biex jipprovdu protezzjoni lil min jilbishom 

kontra l-impatti ta’ daqqiet fuq ir-ras minn oġġetti ebsin weqfin b’severità suffiċjenti li 
tikkaġuna tiċrit jew feriti superfiċjali oħrajn. Mhumiex intenzjonati biex jipprovdu protezzjoni 
kontra l-impatti ta’ oġġetti li jaqgħu jew jintefgħu, jew tagħbijiet sospiżi jiċċaqalqu.

• Qabel kull użu, iċċekkja l-beritta iebsa għal ħsara bħal fraġilità jew xquq. Jekk issib xi 
waħda minn dawn ta’ hawn fuq, il-beritta iebsa għandha tiġi sostitwita minnufih minħabba 
li l-protezzjoni tagħha tista’ tkun imnaqqsa. Dan japplika wkoll anke jekk il-beritta iebsa 
tkun tidher li ma tkun sostniet l-ebda ħsara wara inċident. 

• Il-ħajja protettiva fl-użu tal-beritta iebsa hija rrakkomandata li tkun sa 5 snin sakemm ma 
jkollhiex ħsara. Id-data tal-manifattura hija mmarkata fuq il-beritta iebsa.

• Naddaf u ddiżinfetta l-qafas tal-beritta iebsa b’sapun ħafif u ilma ftit sħun. Tużax solventi 
jew sustanzi kimiċi qawwijin billi dawn jaffettwaw il-qafas. Il-qoxra tat-tessut tal-beritta 
iebsa tista’ tinħasel id-dar f’temperatura ta’ 40oC u mnixxfa fuq manxra, aqra wkoll 
it-tikketta tal-ħasil fuq il-qoxra tat-tessut tal-beritta iebsa.

 
• Il-brieret ebsin ENHA jintbagħtu f’kaxxa tal-kartun u kull beritta iebsa tiġi mballata 

individwalment. Qabel l-użu dawn għandhom jinħażnu fl-imballaġġ tal-manifattur. 
Aħżen il-beritta iebsa f’post niexef f’temperatura tal-ambjent, ’il-bogħod minn xemx 
diretta, ġlata jew sustanzi kimiċi.

• Ġorr il-beritta iebsa f’kontenitur nadif u stabbli biżżejjed biex jiġu evitati impatti jew 
li jaqgħu oġġetti fuqha. 

• Twaħħalx tikketti awtoadeżivi, solventi, u lostri mal-beritta iebsa billi kwalunkwe 
interferenza jew bidla mhux intenzjonata tista’ taffettwa l-funzjoni protettiva tagħha.

KIF TILBISHA U TAĠĠUSTAHA
Id-daqs tal-beritta iebsa jista’ jiġi aġġustat permezz ta’ ċinga tal-lastiku u bokkla fuq wara 
tal-beritta iebsa. Aġġusta t-tul taċ-ċinga tal-lastiku biex din tkun komda u ma tiżloqx 
mir-ras meta titbaxxa ’l quddiem. Daħħal iċ-ċinga żejda fuq ġewwa taħt is-sweatband 
fuq in-naħa l-oħra.

IMMARKAR
 

Numru tal-Korp Notifikat: 2797
EN 812:2012
Twissija: Mhux approvata skont EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Tużax f'żona fejn għandhom jintlibsu elmi protettivi
Firxa tad-daqs: 54-64 cm
Temperatura: -30oC / 50oC
Manifattur: ENHA
Isem il-Prodott: SYNTIS
Data tal-manifattura: xahar/sena
Materjal: 

 
Disinni rreġistrati. Privattiva Pendenti

ĊERTIFIKAZZJONI
Iċċertifikat skont ir-Regolament PPE (UE)2016/425 minn BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. 
Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Netherlands, NB 2797.
Jekk jogħġbok ara www.gg-doc.com/enha għad-Dikjarazzjoni ta’ Konformità.

RIMI
Tista’ tarmi l-beritta iebsa tiegħek bħala skart residwu, skont l-informazzjoni tar-rimi ġenerali. 
Il-qafas tal-beritta iebsa huma mmarkat bil-kategorija tar-riċiklaġġ tiegħu. Jekk teħtieġ aktar 
informazzjoni, jekk jogħġbok ikkuntattja lill-manifattur.

 SV   BRUKSANVISNING: INDUSTRIELL SKYDDSKEPS
SYNTIS har testats och uppfyller följande normer:
EN 812:2012, föreskrifterna för personlig skyddsutrustning EU2016/425

VARNING: DETTA ÄR INTE EN INDUSTRIHJÄLM!
• Den är inte avsedd att skydda mot skador som orsakas av fallande eller kastade föremål 

eller rörliga eller upphängda laster. Den ska inte användas i stället för en industrihjälm i 
enlighet med EN 397.

• Den här skyddskepsen är tillverkad för att kunna absorbera energin från ett slag som 
leder till att skalet eller selen, om en sådan har monterats, delvis går sönder eller skadas.  
Även om sådana skador inte syns ska alla skyddskepsar som har utsatts för hårda slag 
bytas ut.

• För att skyddskepsen ska ge ett fullgott skydd måste den justeras så att den passar 
användarens huvud.

• Det är också viktigt att användaren är medveten om riskerna med att ändra eller ta bort 
några av skyddskepsens ursprungliga delar, på annat sätt än vad som rekommenderas 
av skyddskepsens tillverkare. Skyddskepsen ska inte anpassas för att kunna fästa någon 
slags tillbehör, annat än vad som rekommenderas av skyddskepsens tillverkare. 

• Applicera inte målarfärg, lösningsmedel, dekaler eller självhäftande etiketter, förutom i enlighet 
med anvisningarna från skyddskepsens tillverkare.

ANVÄNDNING, INSPEKTION, UNDERHÅLL, RENGÖRING, FÖRVARING, 
TRANSPORT, VARNING
• Industrikepsar är avsedda att skydda användaren mot konsekvenserna av att man slår 

i huvudet mot ett hårt, stillastående föremål som kan orsaka rivsår eller andra ytliga 
skador. De är inte avsedda att skydda mot skador som orsakas av fallande eller kastade 
föremål eller rörliga eller upphängda laster.

• Före varje användning måste skyddskepsen undersökas så att den inte verkar skör eller 
uppvisar sprickor. Om något av ovanstående upptäcks måste skyddskepsen omedelbart 
bytas ut eftersom dess skydd kan vara försämrat. Detta gäller även om det inte ser ut 
som om skyddskepsen har skadats efter en olycka. 

• Skyddskepsens rekommenderade hållbarhet vid användning är upp till fem år, i oskadat 
skick. Tillverkningsdatumet står angivet på skyddskepsen.

• Rengör och desinficera skyddskepsens skal med ett milt rengöringsmedel och varmt 
vatten. Använd inte lösningsmedel eller starka kemikalier eftersom de påverkar skalet. 
Skyddskepsens textilöverdrag kan tvättas i vanlig tvättmaskin i 40 oC och lufttorkas. 
Se även tvättrådsetiketten på skyddskepsens textilöverdrag.

 
• ENHA-skyddskepsar levereras i en pappkartong och varje skyddskeps är förpackad 

separat. Före användning ska de förvaras i tillverkarens förpackning. Förvara 
skyddskepsen på en torr plats vid rumstemperatur. Undvik direkt solljus, frost och 
kemiska ämnen.

• Transportera skyddskepsen i en ren och tillräckligt stabil behållare för att undvika 
eventuella stötar eller föremål som kan falla ned på den. 

• Fäst inte självhäftande etiketter, applicera lösningsmedel eller lacker på skyddskepsen 
eftersom alla oavsiktliga ingrepp eller förändringar kan påverka dess skyddande funktion.

PÅ- OCH AVTAGNING OCH JUSTERING
Skyddskepsens storlek kan justeras via ett elastiskt band och spänne baktill på skyddskepsen. 
Justera längden på det elastiska bandet så att den sitter bekvämt och inte glider av huvudet 
när du böjer dig framåt. Mata in den utstickande delen av remmen bakom svettbandet på den 
motsatta sidan.

MÄRKNING
 

Nummer för anmält organ: 2797
EN 812:2012
Varning: Inte godkänd enligt EN 397/ANSI Z89
Får inte användas i områden där det krävs skyddshjälm
Storleksintervall: 54–64 cm
Temperatur: – 30 oC / 50 oC
Tillverkare: ENHA
Produktnamn: SYNTIS
Tillverkningsdatum: månad/år
Material: 

 
Registrerad formgivning. Patentansökan under behandling

CERTIFIERING
Uppfyller föreskrifterna för personlig skyddsutrustning (EU)2016/425 av BSI Group 
The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, 
Nederländerna, NB 2797.
Se www.gg-doc.com/enha för försäkran om överensstämmelse.

BORTSKAFFANDE
Skyddskepsen kan kasseras som restavfall, i enlighet med de allmänna anvisningarna för 
avfallshantering. Skyddskepsens skal är markerat med tillhörande återvinningskategori. 
Kontakta tillverkaren om du behöver ytterligare information.

 PT   INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: BONÉS ANTICHOQUE INDUSTRIAIS
SYNTIC foi testado e cumpre as seguintes normas:
EN 812:2012, EPI regulamento EU2016/425
AVISO: NÃO É UM CAPACETE DE PROTEÇÃO INDUSTRIAL!
• Este boné antichoque não oferece proteção contra os efeitos provocados pela queda ou 

arremesso de objetos, nem pelo movimento de cargas suspensas. Não deve ser usado 
em substituição de um capacete de proteção industrial conforme especificado em EN 397.

• Este boné antichoque foi criado para absorver a energia de uma pancada através da 
destruição parcial ou danos na estrutura e no arnês, se utilizado, e mesmo que tais 
danos possam não ser imediatamente aparentes, qualquer boné antichoque sujeito a 
um grande impacto deve ser substituído.

• Para uma proteção adequada, este boné antichoque deve ter um bom encaixe ou estar 
bem ajustado ao tamanho da cabeça do utilizador.

• Também se chama a atenção dos utilizadores para o perigo da modificação ou remoção 
de qualquer um dos componentes originais do boné, além dos recomendados pelo 
fabricante. Os bonés antichoque não devem ser adaptados para encaixar acessórios 
de qualquer forma que não seja recomendada pelo fabricante do boné antichoque. 

• Não aplique tinta, solventes, adesivos nem rótulos autoadesivos, exceto de acordo com as 
instruções do fabricante do boné antichoque.

UTILIZAÇÃO, INSPEÇÃO, CONSERVAÇÃO, LIMPEZA, ARMAZENAMENTO, 
TRANSPORTE E AVISOS
• Os bonés antichoque industriais são indicados para oferecer proteção ao portador 

contra os efeitos da colisão da cabeça contra objetos rígidos estacionários com 
gravidade suficiente para causar laceração ou outros ferimentos superficiais. Não são 
indicados para oferecer proteção contra os efeitos da queda ou arremesso de objetos, 
nem do movimento de cargas suspensas.

• Antes de cada utilização, examine o boné antichoque para ver se tem danos como 
quebras ou fissuras. Se detetar algum dos acima, o boné deve ser substituído 
imediatamente pois a sua proteção pode diminuir. Isto também se aplica se o boné 
antichoque parecer não ter sofrido danos após um acidente. 

• Recomenda-se uma vida útil para o boné antichoque de até 5 anos, desde que não 
sofra danos. A data de fabrico está marcada no boné antichoque.

• Limpe e desinfete a estrutura do boné com um detergente suave e água morna. Não 
use solventes nem químicos agressivos pois estes afetam a estrutura. O tecido do boné 
pode ser lavado em casa a 40ºC e secado ao ar. Deve consultar a etiqueta de lavagem 
no revestimento do tecido do boné.

 
• Os bonés antichoque ENHA são enviados numa caixa de cartão e cada boné 

antichoque é embalado individualmente. Antes da utilização, devem ser guardados 
na embalagem do fabricante. Guarde o boné num local seco à temperatura ambiente, 
longe da luz solar direta, gelo ou substâncias químicas.

• Transporte o boné antichoque num recipiente suficientemente estável evitando 
quaisquer impactos ou queda de objetos dentro do mesmo. 

• Não aplique rótulos autoadesivos, solventes ou vernizes ao boné antichoque pois qualquer 
interferência ou alteração não indicada pode afetar a sua função protetora.

COLOCAÇÃO E ENCAIXE
A dimensão do boné antichoque pode ser ajustada através de uma banda elástica 
e fivela na parte traseira do boné. Ajuste o comprimento da banda elástica para que 
encaixe confortavelmente e não deslize para fora da cabeça quando se vira para a frente. 
Coloque o excesso de fita para dentro, atrás da faixa transpirável no lado oposto.
MARCAÇÃO

 
Número da entidade notificada: 2797
EN 812:2012
Aviso: Não foi aprovado conforme a norma EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Não use numa zona de capacetes rígidos
Amplitude da dimensão: 54-64 cm
Temperatura: -30oC / 50oC
Fabricante: ENHA
Nome do produto: SYNTIS
Data de fabrico:mês/ano
Material: 

 
Designs registados. Patente pendente
CERTIFICAÇÃO
Certificado conforme o regulamento de EPI (EU)2016/425 por BSI Group The 
Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amesterdão, Países 
Baixos, NB 2797.
Consulte www.gg-doc.com/enha para obter a Declaração de Conformidade.
DESCARTE
Pode descartar o seu boné antichoque como dejeto residual, de acordo com a informação 
geral de descarte. A estrutura do boné antichoque está marcada com a categoria de 
reciclagem. Se precisar de mais informação, contacte o fabricante.

 PL   INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI: PRZEMYSŁOWE CZAPKI PRZECIWURAZOWE
Czapka przeciwurazowa SYNTIS została przetestowana i uznana za zgodną z następującymi normami:
EN 812:2012, przepisy dot. sprzętu ochrony osobistej (UE) 2016/425
OSTRZEŻENIE: TO NIE JEST PRZEMYSŁOWY HEŁM OCHRONNY!
• Czapka przeciwurazowa nie chroni przed skutkami spadających lub wyrzucanych 

przedmiotów ani poruszających się zawieszonych ładunków. Nie należy jej używać 
zamiast przemysłowego hełmu ochronnego opisanego w normie EN 397.

• Czapka przeciwurazowa została tak wykonana, aby pochłaniać energię uderzenia 
poprzez częściowe zniszczenie lub uszkodzenie skorupy i więźby (jeśli występuje). 
Choć takie uszkodzenie może nie być od razu widoczne, każdą czapkę przeciwurazową 
poddaną silnemu uderzeniu należy wymienić.

• W celu zapewnienia odpowiedniej ochrony, czapka przeciwurazowa musi pasować lub 
zostać dopasowana do rozmiaru głowy użytkownika.

• Użytkownicy powinni także zwrócić uwagę na zagrożenie związane z modyfikowaniem lub 
usuwaniem jakichkolwiek oryginalnych elementów czapki przeciwurazowej, innym niż zalecane 
przez jej producenta. W żadnym razie czapek przeciwurazowych nie należy modyfikować 
w celu zamocowania na nich wyposażenia, które nie jest zalecane przez ich producenta. 

• Na czapce przeciwurazowej nie należy umieszczać naklejek ani etykiet samoprzylepnych, 
nie czyścić jej za pomocą rozpuszczalników i nie malować, chyba że zostanie to wykonane 
zgodnie z instrukcjami jej producenta.

UŻYTKOWANIE, SPRAWDZANIE, SERWISOWANIE, CZYSZCZENIE, PRZECHOWYWANIE, 
TRANSPORT, OSTRZEŻENIE
• Zadaniem przemysłowych czapek przeciwurazowych jest zapewnienie użytkownikom ochrony przed 

skutkami uderzenia głową o twarde, nieruchome przedmioty z wystarczającą siłą, aby spowodować 
uraz lub inne powierzchowne obrażenia. Czapki przeciwurazowe nie służą do ochrony przed skutkami 
spadających lub wyrzucanych przedmiotów ani poruszających się lub zawieszonych ładunków.

• Przed każdym użyciem należy sprawdzić czapkę przeciwurazową pod kątem uszkodzeń, 
takich jak kruchość lub pęknięcia. W przypadku stwierdzenia dowolnego z powyższych 
uszkodzeń czapkę przeciwurazową należy niezwłocznie wymienić, ponieważ jej ochrona 
może być ograniczona. Należy to również zrobić, nawet jeśli po wypadku czapka 
przeciwurazowa wygląda na nieuszkodzoną. 

• Zalecany okres użytkowania czapki przeciwurazowej wynosi do 5 lat, o ile czapka nie 
ulegnie uszkodzeniu. Data produkcji znajduje się na czapce przeciwurazowej.

• Skorupę czapki przeciwurazowej należy czyścić i dezynfekować łagodnym detergentem 
i ciepłą wodą. Nie używać rozpuszczalników ani żrących środków chemicznych, ponieważ 
uszkodzą one skorupę. Tkaninę wierzchnią czapki przeciwurazowej można prać w domu 
w temperaturze 40oC, po czym zostawić do wyschnięcia. Należy także przestrzegać zaleceń 
dotyczących prania podanych na etykiecie tkaniny wierzchniej czapki przeciwurazowej.

 
• Czapki przeciwurazowe ENHA są dostarczane w kartonowym pudełku, a każda 

czapka jest indywidualnie zapakowana. Przed użyciem należy je przechowywać 
w opakowaniu producenta. Czapkę przeciwurazową należy przechowywać w suchym 
miejscu w temperaturze otoczenia i chronić przed bezpośrednim światłem słonecznym, 
ujemnymi temperaturami oraz substancjami chemicznymi.

• Czapkę przeciwurazową należy transportować w czystym i dostatecznie stabilnym 
pojemniku chroniącym ją przed uderzeniami lub spadającymi przedmiotami. 

• Na czapce przeciwurazowej nie należy umieszczać etykiet samoprzylepnych, nie czyścić jej 
za pomocą rozpuszczalników i nie lakierować, ponieważ każda niezamierzona ingerencja lub 
modyfikacja może wpłynąć na jej funkcję ochronną.

ZAKŁADANIE I DOPASOWANIE
Rozmiar czapki przeciwurazowej można dopasować za pomocą elastycznej opaski i zapinki w jej 
tylnej części. Należy wyregulować długość elastycznej opaski, aby czapka wygodnie leżała na głowie 
i nie zsuwała się przy schylaniu. Nadmiar paska należy wsunąć za potnik po przeciwnej stronie.
OZNACZENIE

 
Numer jednostki notyfikowanej: 2797
EN 812:2012
Ostrzeżenie: Brak zgodności z normą EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Nie używać w obszarze, w którym wymagane jest noszenie hełmu ochronnego.
Wymiary: 54-64 cm
Temperatura: -30oC / 50oC
Producent: ENHA
Nazwa produktu: SYNTIS
Data produkcji: miesiąc/rok
Materiał: 

 
Projekty zastrzeżone. Zgłoszone do opatentowania
CERTYFIKACJA
Certyfikat zgodności z przepisami dot. sprzętu ochrony osobistej (UE) 2016/425 wydany przez 
BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, 
Holandia, NB 2797.
Deklaracja zgodności znajduje się na stronie www.gg-doc.com/enha.
UTYLIZACJA
Czapka przeciwurazowa podlega utylizacji jako odpad zmieszany, zgodnie z ogólnymi zasadami 
utylizacji. Na skorupie czapki przeciwurazowej znajduje się oznaczenie jej kategorii recyklingu. 
W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji należy skontaktować się z producentem.

 NL   GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: INDUSTRIËLE STOOTPETTEN
SYNTIS is getest en voldoet aan de volgende normen:
EN 812:2012, PBM-verordening (EU) 2016/425
WAARSCHUWING: DIT IS GEEN INDUSTRIËLE VEILIGHEIDSHELM!
• Deze stootpet biedt geen bescherming tegen de gevolgen van vallende of rondvliegende 

voorwerpen of hangende lasten die worden verplaatst. De stootpet mag niet worden 
gebruikt in plaats van een industriële veiligheidshelm zoals gespecificeerd in EN 397.

• Deze stootpet is gemaakt om de energie van een klap te kunnen absorberen door 
gedeeltelijke destructie of beschadiging van de schaal en het binnenwerk (indien 
aanwezig) en hoewel dergelijke schade niet altijd duidelijk zichtbaar is, moet elke 
stootpet die is blootgesteld aan ernstige impact worden vervangen.

• Voor adequate bescherming is het belangrijk dat de stootpet goed past of wordt 
aangepast aan de afmetingen van het hoofd van de gebruiker.

• Ook willen we gebruikers attent maken op het gevaar van het aanbrengen van wijzigingen 
aan de stootpet of het verwijderen van een of meerdere originele onderdelen van de 
stootpet, anders dan door de fabrikant van de stootpet wordt aanbevolen. Er mogen geen 
wijzigingen aan de stootpet worden aangebracht voor het monteren van accessoires, 
anders dan door de fabrikant van de stootpet wordt aanbevolen. 

• Breng geen verf, oplosmiddelen, kleefmiddelen of stickers aan, behalve wanneer dat in 
overeenstemming is met de instructies van de fabrikant van de stootpet.

GEBRUIK, INSPECTIE, ONDERHOUD, REINIGING, OPSLAG, TRANSPORT, WAARSCHUWINGEN
• Industriële stootpetten zijn bedoeld om de drager te beschermen tegen de gevolgen van het 

stoten van het hoofd tegen harde, stilstaande voorwerpen waarbij kans bestaat op snijwonden of 
andere oppervlakkige verwondingen. Ze zijn niet bedoeld om bescherming te bieden tegen de 
gevolgen van vallende of rondvliegende voorwerpen of hangende lasten die worden verplaatst.

• Controleer de stootpet vóór elk gebruik op schade zoals broosheid of barstjes. Als een 
van de bovenstaande defecten wordt waargenomen, moet de stootpet onmiddellijk 
worden vervangen omdat de bescherming hierdoor verminderd kan zijn. Dit geldt ook 
na een incident, ook als de stootpet niet beschadigd lijkt te zijn. 

• De aanbevolen gebruiksduur van de stootpet is maximaal 5 jaar (indien onbeschadigd). 
De productiedatum staat vermeld op de stootpet.

• Reinig en desinfecteer de schaal van de stootpet met een mild reinigingsmiddel en warm 
water. Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen of agressieve chemicaliën omdat deze de schaal kunnen 
aantasten. Het stoffen gedeelte van de stootpet kan thuis worden gewassen op 40oC en aan 
de lucht worden gedroogd. Zie ook het wasetiket op het stoffen gedeelte van de stootpet.

 
• ENHA-stootpetten worden in een kartonnen doos verzonden en elke pet is afzonderlijk 

in een zak verpakt. Zolang ze nog niet worden gebruikt, moeten ze worden bewaard 
in de verpakking van de fabrikant. Bewaar de stootpet op een droge plaats bij 
omgevingstemperatuur, verwijderd van direct zonlicht, vorst en chemische stoffen.

• Transporteer de stootpet in een schone en voldoende stabiele koffer om te voorkomen 
dat er tegenaan wordt gestoten of dat er voorwerpen op vallen. 

• Breng geen stickers, oplosmiddelen of verf op de stootpet aan, aangezien elke onbedoelde 
beïnvloeding of wijziging de beschermende functie kan beïnvloeden.

OPZETTEN EN PASMAKEN
De maat van de stootpet kan worden aangepast met behulp van de elastische band en 
de gesp aan de achterkant van de stootpet. Pas de lengte van de elastische band aan 
zodat de stootpet comfortabel zit en bij voorover buigen niet van het hoofd glijdt. Schuif 
het overtollige deel van de band achter de zweetband aan de andere kant.
MARKERING

 
Nummer aangemelde instantie: 2797
EN 812:2012
Waarschuwing: Voldoet niet aan EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Niet gebruiken in een gebied waar het dragen van een helm verplicht is
Maatbereik: 54-64 cm
Temperatuur: -30oC / 50oC
Fabrikant: ENHA
Productnaam: SYNTIS
Productiedatum: maand/jaar
Materiaal: 

 
Geregistreerde modellen. Patent is aangevraagd
CERTIFICERING
Gecertificeerd conform PBM-verordening (EU) 2016/425 door BSI Group The Netherlands 
BV Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Nederland, NB 2797.
Ga naar www.gg-doc.com/enha voor de Verklaring van overeenstemming.
VERWIJDERING
U kunt uw stootpet weggooien als restafval in overeenstemming met algemene informatie 
inzake verwijdering. De recyclingcategorie staat vermeld op de schaal van de stootpet. 
Voor verdere informatie kunt u contact opnemen met de fabrikant.

 RO    INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: ȘEPCI DE PROTECȚIE CU CALOTĂ INTERIOARĂ 
PENTRU UZ INDUSTRIAL

Produsul SYNTIS a fost testat și respectă următoarele standarde:
EN 812:2012, Regulamentul UE 2016/425 privind EIP
AVERTISMENT: ACEASTA NU ESTE O CASCĂ DE PROTECȚIE PENTRU UZ INDUSTRIAL!
• Această șapcă de protecție cu calotă interioară nu oferă protecție împotriva efectelor cauzate de 

căderea sau aruncarea obiectelor sau de sarcinile suspendate mobile. Șapca de protecție nu trebuie 
utilizată în locul căștii de protecție pentru uz industrial, așa cum se specifică în standardul EN 397.

• Această șapcă de protecție cu calotă interioară este realizată pentru a absorbi energia 
unei lovituri care poate provoca distrugerea parțială sau deteriorarea calotei interioare și a 
harnașamentului, dacă este fixată; chiar dacă o astfel de deteriorare nu este evidentă, orice 
șapcă de protecție cu calotă interioară supusă unui impact puternic ar trebui înlocuită.

• Pentru o protecție adecvată, această șapcă de protecție cu calotă interioară trebuie 
fixată sau reglată în funcție de dimensiunea capului utilizatorului.

• Utilizatorul trebuie să rețină faptul că orice modificări sau demontări ale oricăror 
componente originale ale șepcii de protecție cu calotă interioară, cu excepția celor 
recomandate de către producătorul acesteia, pot fi periculoase. Șepcile de protecție 
cu calotă interioară nu trebuie adaptate în scopul fixării de accesorii care nu sunt 
recomandate de către producătorul șepcii de protecție. 

• Nu aplicați vopsele, solvenți, adezivi sau etichete autocolante decât în conformitate cu 
instrucțiunile producătorului șepcii de protecție.

UTILIZARE, VERIFICARE, ÎNTREȚINERE, CURĂȚARE, DEPOZITARE, TRANSPORT ȘI 
AVERTISMENTE
• Șepcile de protecție cu calotă interioară pentru uz industrial sunt destinate protejării 

purtătorului împotriva efectelor lovirii capului de obiectele dure, staționare, în cazul în 
care aceste lovituri sunt suficient de puternice pentru a provoca lacerații sau alte leziuni 
superficiale. Acestea nu oferă protecție împotriva efectelor cauzate de căderea sau 
aruncarea obiectelor sau de sarcinile suspendate sau mobile.

• Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați șapca de protecție cu calotă interioară pentru a 
detecta orice urme de deteriorare, precum fisuri sau casare. Dacă se detectează urmele 
de deteriorare de mai sus, șapca de protecție cu calotă interioară trebuie înlocuită 
imediat, deoarece protecția ar putea fi diminuată. Acest lucru este valabil și în cazul în 
care șapca de protecție cu calotă interioară pare să nu se fi deteriorat după un accident. 

• Durata de utilizare a șepcii de protecție cu calotă interioară este de maxim 5 ani, atât timp cât 
nu este deteriorată. Data fabricației este marcată pe șapca de protecție cu calotă interioară.

• Curățați și dezinfectați calota interioară a șepcii de protecție cu detergent blând și cu 
apă caldă. Nu utilizați solvenți sau substanțe chimice agresive deoarece acestea vor 
afecta calota interioară. Materialul textil al șepcii de protecție cu calotă interioară poate 
fi spălat la 40oC și lăsat să se usuce în mod natural; de asemenea, consultați eticheta cu 
instrucțiuni de spălare de pe husa textilă a șepcii de protecție cu calotă interioară.

 
• Șepcile de protecție cu calotă interioară ENHA sunt expediate într-o cutie de carton, iar fiecare 

șapcă de protecție este ambalată în mod individual. Înainte de utilizare, șepcile de protecție cu 
calotă interioară trebuie păstrate în ambalajul producătorului. Depozitați șapca de protecție cu calotă 
interioară într-un loc uscat la temperatură ambiantă, departe de soare, îngheț sau substanțe chimice.

• Transportați șapca de protecție cu calotă interioară într-un container curat și suficient de 
stabil pentru a evita orice impact sau căderi de obiecte. 

• Nu aplicați etichete autocolante, solvenți și lacuri pe șapca de protecție cu calotă interioară 
deoarece orice interferențe sau schimbări neintenționate pot afecta funcția de protecție a acesteia.

PURTARE ȘI FIXARE
Dimensiunea șepcii de protecție cu calotă interioară poate fi reglată utilizând banda elastică 
și catarama din partea din spate a acesteia. Reglați lungimea benzii elastice astfel încât șapca 
de protecție să se fixeze confortabil și să nu alunece de pe cap atunci când vă aplecați în față. 
Introduceți excesul de bandă în interior, în spatele benzii anti-transpirație de pe partea opusă.
MARCAJ

 
Organismul notificat numărul: 2797
EN 812:2012
Avertisment: Șapca de protecție cu calotă interioară nu este aprobată conform 
standardelor EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Nu o utilizați în zonele în care este necesară purtarea unei căști de protecție
Dimensiuni disponibile: 54-64 cm
Temperatură: -30 oC / 50 oC
Producător: ENHA
Denumirea produsului: SYNTIS
Data fabricației: lună/an
Material: 

 
Modele înregistrate. Brevet în curs de obținere
CERTIFICARE
Certificat în conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2016/425 privind echipamentele 
individuale de protecție de către BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. Say Building,  
John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Olanda, NB 2797.
Consultați www.gg-doc.com/enha pentru Declarația de conformitate.
ELIMINARE
Șapca de protecție cu calotă interioară poate fi eliminată ca deșeu rezidual, în conformitate cu informațiile 
generale privind eliminarea. Calota interioară a șepcii de protecție este marcată cu categoria de reciclare 
corespunzătoare. Contactați producătorul în cazul în care aveți nevoie de informații suplimentare.

 LV   LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS: INDUSTRIĀLĀS AIZSARGCEPURES
SYNTIS ir pārbaudīts un atbilst šādiem standartiem:
EN 812:2012, IAL regulai ES 2016/425

BRĪDINĀJUMS: ŠĪ NAV INDUSTRIĀLĀ DROŠĪBAS ĶIVERE!
• Šī aizsargcepure nesniedz aizsardzību pret krišanas vai sviestu objektu, vai kustībā 

esošu paceltu kravu iedarbību. To nedrīkst izmantot industriālās drošības ķiveres vietā, 
kā aprakstīts EN 397.

• Šī aizsargcepure ir paredzēta, lai absorbētu trieciena enerģiju, daļēji iznīcinot vai bojājot 
apvalku un siksniņas (ja tādas ir uzstādītas), un, kaut gan šādi bojājumi var nebūt uzreiz 
acīmredzami, jebkuru aizsargcepuri, kura ir cietusi no smaga trieciena, ir jānomaina.

• Lai tiktu nodrošināta atbilstoša aizsardzība, šai aizsargcepurei jāder vai jātiek pielāgotai 
lietotāja galvai.

• Vēlamies arī vērst lietotāju uzmanību uz briesmām, ko rada aizsargcepures modificēšana 
vai oriģinālo daļu noņemšana, izņemot, ja to iesaka darīt aizsargcepures ražotājs. 
Aizsargcepures nedrīkst pielāgot tam, lai tām piestiprinātu piederumus jebkādā veidā, 
kurš neatbilst aizsargcepures ražotāja ieteikumiem. 

• Neuzklājiet krāsu, šķīdinātājus, līmvielas vai pašlīmējošās uzlīmes, izņemot, ja tas atbilst 
aizsargcepures ražotāja instrukcijām.

LIETOŠANA, PĀRBAUDĪŠANA, KOPŠANA, TĪRĪŠANA, GLABĀŠANA, 
TRANSPORTĒŠANA, BRĪDINĀJUMS
• Industriālās aizsargcepures ir paredzētas, lai sniegtu valkātājam aizsardzību pret galvas 

triekšanos pret cietiem, nekustīgiem priekšmetiem, kad trieciens ir pietiekami smags, lai 
varētu izraisīt plīsumus vai citus virspusējus savainojumus. Tās nav paredzētas, lai sniegtu 
aizsardzību pret krišanas vai sviestu objektu, vai kustībā esošu paceltu kravu iedarbību.

• Pirms katras lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet aizsargcepuri, vai tā nav bojāta, piemēram, 
vai nav trauslu vietu vai plaisu. Ja tiek konstatēta kāda no šīm pazīmēm, aizsargcepuri ir 
nekavējoties jānomaina, jo var būt mazinājusies tās aizsardzības spēja. Šis nosacījums 
ir spēkā arī tad, ja aizsargcepure pēc negadījuma neizskatās cietusi. 

• Aizsargcepures aktīvās lietošanas kalpošanas laiks ieteicams līdz 5 gadiem, ciktāl tā nav 
bojāta. Ražošanas datums ir atzīmēts uz aizsargcepures.

• Notīriet un dezinficējiet aizsargcepures apvalku ar maigu tīrīšanas līdzekli un ūdeni. 
Nelietojiet šķīdinātājus vai agresīvas ķīmiskās vielas, jo tās var ietekmēt apvalku. 
Aizsargcepures auduma apvalku var mazgāt mājas apstākļos 40oC temperatūrā 
un žāvēt gaisā, skatiet arī aizsargcepures auduma apvalka mazgāšanas etiķeti.

 
• ENHA aizsargcepures tiek piegādātas kartona kastē, un katra aizsargcepure atrodas atsevišķā 

maisā. Pirms lietošanas tās ir jāglabā ražotāja iepakojumā. Glabājiet aizsargcepuri sausā vietā 
vides temperatūrā, pasargātu no saules staru, sala vai ķīmisko vielu iedarbības.

• Transportējiet aizsargcepuri tīrā un pietiekami stabilā iepakojumā, lai izvairītos no triecieniem 
vai priekšmetu uzkrišanas tai. 

• Neuzlīmējiet aizsargcepurei pašlīmējošās etiķetes, neuzklājiet šķīdinātājus un lakas, jo jebkura 
neparedzēta ietekme vai izmaiņas var ietekmēt tās aizsargfunkciju.

UZLIKŠANA UN PIELĀGOŠANA
Aizsargcepures izmēru var pielāgot, izmantojot elastīgo siksnu un sprādzi, kas atrodas 
aizsargcepures aizmugurē. Noregulējiet elastīgās siksnas garumu tā, lai tā ērti piegultu 
un neslīdētu nost no galvas, noliecoties uz priekšu. Ievadiet lieko siksnas daļu iekšpusē 
aiz pretējās puses sviedru uzlikas.

MARĶĒJUMS
 

Atbildīgās iestādes numurs: 2797
EN 812:2012
Brīdinājums: Nav EN 397 / ANSI Z89 apstiprināts
Neizmantojiet ķiverēm paredzētajās zonās
Izmēru diapazons: 54-64 cm
Temperatūra: -30oC / 50oC
Ražotājs: ENHA
Produkta nosaukums: SYNTIS
Ražošanas datums: mēnesis/gads
Materiāls: 

 
Reģistrētie dizaini. Pieteikts patents

SERTIFIKĀCIJA
BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, 
Nīderlande, NB 2797, sertificējis atbilstoši Individuālo aizsardzības līdzekļu (IAL) regulai 
(ES) 2016/425.
Skatiet atbilstības deklarāciju www.gg-doc.com/enha.

UTILIZĀCIJA
Jūs varat utilizēt savu aizsargcepuri kā parastos atkritumus saskaņā ar vispārīgajiem 
utilizācijas noteikumiem. Uz aizsargcepures apvalka ir norādīta tā otrreizējās pārstrādes 
kategorija. Ja nepieciešama papildu informācija, lūdzu, sazinieties ar ražotāju.

 SL   NAVODILA ZA UPORABO INDUSTRIJSKE ZAŠČITNE KAPE
SYNTIS zaščitna kapa je testirana in skladna z naslednjimi standardi:
EN 812:2012, Osebna zaščitna oprema Uredba EU2016/425

OPOZORILO: TO NI INDUSTRIJSKA VARNOSTNA ČELADA!
• Ta zaščitna kapa ne nudi zaščite pred padajočimi oziroma vrženimi predmeti ali pri 

premikanju obešenih obremenitev. Ne sme se uporabljati namesto industrijske zaščitne 
čelade, kot je navedeno v EN 397.

• Ta zaščitna kapa je narejena tako, da absorbira energijo udarca z delnim uničenjem ali 
poškodovanjem lupine in traka za zapenjanje, če je kapa nameščena in čeprav takšna škoda 
ni zlahka vidna je treba zaščitno kapo, ki je bila izpostavljena močnim udarcem zamenjati.

• Za ustrezno zaščito mora biti takšna zaščitna kapa prilagojena velikosti uporabnikove 
glave.

• Uporabnike opozarja tudi na nevarnost odstranjevanjea ali spreminjanja katerega koli 
o originalnih sestavnih delov zaščitne kape, razen tistih, ki jih priporoča proizvajalec 
zaščitne kape. Zaščitne kape ni dovoljeno prilagajati za razne dodatke na način, ki ni 
priporočen s strani proizvajalce zaščitne kape. 

• Ne nanašati barvil, topil, lepil ali samo lepilnih nalepk razen, če to ni v skladu z navodili 
proizvajalca zaščitne kape.

UPORABA, PREGLED, SERVIS, SHRANJEVANJE, ČIŠČENJE, PREVOZ, OPOZORILA
• Industrijske zaščitne kape služijo kot zaščita uporabnika pri trdih in fiksnih predmetih , 

ki lahko povzročijo raztrganine ali druge površinske poškodbe glave. Niso namenjene 
zaščiti pred padajočimi ali vrženimi predmeti oziroma obešenih obremenitev.

• Pred vsako uporabo preverite zaščitno kapo za poškodbe kot sta krhkost in razpoke. 
Če odkrijete katero koli od zgornjih napak, je zaščitno kapo potrebno takoj zamenjati 
saj je njena zaščitna funkcija lahko zmanjšana. To velja tudi v primeru, če po nesreči 
zaščitna kapa ne kaže vidnih znakov poškodbe. 

• Življenjska doba zaščitne kape v uporabi je do 5 let, če ostane nepoškodovana. 
Datum proizvodnje je naveden na zaščitni kapi.

• Lupino zaščitne kape in razkužite z blagim detergentom in mlačno vodo. Ne uporabljati 
topil ali agresivnih kemikalij, saj lahko te poškodujejo lupino. Tekstil zaščitne kape se 
lahko pere pri 40 oC in suši na zraku. Glejte tudi etiketo za pranje na zaščitni kapi.

 
• Zaščitne kape ENHA so dobavljene v kartonasti škatli in vsaka zaščitna kapa posebej 

v vrečki. Pred uporabo jih je treba hraniti v pakiranju proizvajalca. Zaščitno kapo hranite 
na suhem mestu pri temperaturi okolja, zaščiteno pred neposredno sončno svetlobo, 
zmrzaljo ali kemičnimi snovmi.

• Zaščitno kapo prevažajte v čistem in dovolj stabilnem zabojniku, da se izognete 
morebitnim udarcem in predmetom, ki bi lahko padli na kapo. 

• Na zaščitno kapo ne lepiti nalepk, samolepilnih nalepk, ne nanašati topil in lakov, saj lahko 
kakršno koli nenamero poseganje v zaščitno kapo ali spreminjanje kape vpliva na njeno 
zaščitno funkcijo

NAMESTITEV
Velikost zaščitne kape se prilagodi z elastičnim trakom in zaponko na zadnji strani 
zaščitne kape. Prilagodite dolžino elastičnega traku tako, da se udobno prilega na način, 
da ne bo zdrsel z glave pri prepogibanju naprej. Odvečni trak potisnite spodaj pod trak 
proti potenju na nasprotni strani.

OZNAČEVANJE
 

Priglašena številka 2797
EN 812:2012
Opozorilo: Ni odobrena po EN 397 / ANSI Z89 
Ne uporabljati na področjih, kjer so potrebne trde čelade.
Obseg velikosti: 54-64 cm
Temperatura: -30 oC / 50 oC
Proizvajalec: ENHA
Ime proizvoda: SYNTIS
Datum proizvodnje: mesec/leto
Material: 

 
Registrirani modeli: Prijava patenta je v teku.

CERTIFIKAT
Certificirano po Uredbi o Osebni zaščitni opremi (EU)2016/425 od BSI Group 
The Nizozemska B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, 
Nizozemska, NB 2797.
Glejte www.gg-doc.com/enha za Izjavo o skladnosti

ODSTRANITEV
Svojo zaščitno kapo lahko odstranite kot preostali odpadek v skladu s splošnimi navodili 
o odstranjevanju. Na lupini zaščitne kape je oznaka za kategorijo recikliranja.  
Za nadaljnje informacije se obrnite na proizvajalca.

 TR   KULLANIM TALIMATLARI: ENDÜSTRIYEL DARBE ŞAPKALARI
SYNTIS, test edilmiştir ve aşağıdaki standartla uygundur:
EN 812:2012, KKD yönetmeliği AB2016/425

UYARI: BU, BIR ENDÜSTRIYEL KORUYUCU KASK DEĞILDIR!
• Bu şapka, düşen veya atılan nesneler ya da havada adılı olan hareketli yüklere karşı koruma 

sağlamaz. EN 397 uyarınca olan bir endüstriyel koruyucu kask yerine kullanılmamalıdır.
• Bu darbe şapkası, kabuk veya eğer takılıysa kayış takımının kısmen tahrip olması 

veya hasar görmesiyle bir darbenin enerjisini absorbe etmek için tasarlanmıştır ve 
bu tür hasarlar hemen görülmese de ciddi darbelere maruz kalan her darbe şapkası 
değiştirilmelidir.

• Bu şapka, düzgün koruma sağlaması için kullanıcı başının büyüklüğüne göre uyarlanmalı 
veya ayarlanmalıdır.

• Kullanıcılar ayrıca darbe şapkasının orijinal bileşen parçalarının darbe şapkası üreticisi 
tarafından önerilenlerden farklı şekilde değiştirilmesinin veya çıkartılmasının tehlike 
oluşturduğunu dikkate almalıdır. Darbe şapkaları, darbe şapkası üreticisi tarafından 
önerilmeyen şekilde ek parçaları takmak amacıyla herhangi bir şekilde uyarlanmamalıdır. 

• Darbe şapkası üreticisinin talimatlarına uygun olmayan boya, çözücü madde, yapışkan madde 
veya kendinden yapışkanlı etiketler uygulamayın.

KULLANIM, MUAYENE, SERVIS, DEPOLAMA, TEMIZLIK, TAŞIMA, UYARI
• Endüstriyel darbe şapkaları, kullanıcının başını yırtılmaya veya başka yüzeysel yaralanmalara 

neden olabilecek sert, sabit nesnelere vurmasına karşı koruma olarak tasarlanmıştır. Bu şapkalar, 
düşen veya atılan nesneler ya da havada adılı olan hareketli yüklere karşı koruma sağlamaz.

• Her kullanımdan önce darbe şapkasında kırılganlık veya çatlak gibi hasarlar olup 
olmadığını kontrol edin. Yukarıda belirtilen hasarlardan herhangi birinin tespit edilmesi 
halinde, sağladığı koruma olumsuz etkilenebileceğinden darbe şapkası hemen 
değiştirilmelidir. Bu, bir kaza sonrasında darbe şapkası hasarsız görünse de geçerlidir. 

• Darbe şapkasının önerilen kullanım süresi, hasarsız olduğu sürece 5 yıla kadardır. 
Üretim tarihi, darbe şapkası üzerinde işaretlenmiştir.

• Darbe şapkası kabuğunu nötr bir deterjan ve ılık suyla temizleyin. Çözücü maddeler veya 
sert kimyasal maddeler, kabuğa zarar verdiğinden kullanılmamalıdır. Darbe şapkasının 
kumaş yüzü, evde çamaşır makinesinde 40oC'de yıkanabilir ve havada kurumaya 
bırakılabilir. Ayrıca darbe şapkasının kumaş kılıfındaki yıkama etiketine bakın.

 
• ENHA darbe şapkaları, bir karton kutu içinde gönderilir ve her darbe şapkası ayrı 

ayrı paketlenir. Ürün, kullanılana dek üreticinin ambalajı içinde depolanmalıdır. Darbe 
şapkasını ortam sıcaklığında, doğrudan güneş ışınlarından uzak, don veya kimyasal 
madde olmayan bir yerde depolayın.

• Darbe şapkasını, temiz ve yeterince sağlam bir kutu içerisinde ve darbelere maruz 
kalmayacak ve üzerine nesneler düşmeyecek şekilde taşıyın. 

• Her türlü öngörülmeyen müdahale veya değişiklik, darbe şapkasının koruma işlevini olumsuz 
etkileyebileceğinden darbe şapkası üzerine kendinden yapışkanlı etiket, çözücü madde veya 
boya uygulamayın.

TAKMA VE AYARLAMA
Darbe şapkasının boyutu, darbe şapkasının arkasındaki esnek bant ve toka ile 
ayarlanabilir. Esnek bandın uzunluğunu kafaya rahatça oturacak ve öne eğildiğinizde 
kafanızdan kaymayacak şekilde ayarlayın. Bandın fazlalık olan kısmını, diğer taraftaki 
ter bandının arkasında içe doğru sokun.

IŞARETLEME
 

Onaylı Kuruluş numarası: 2797
EN 812:2012
Uyarı: EN 397 / ANSI Z89 onaylı değildir
Sert koruyucu kask bölgesinde kullanmayın
Boyut aralığı: 54-64 cm
Sıcaklık: -30oC / 50oC
Üretici: ENHA
Ürün adı: SYNTIS
Üretim tarihi: ay/yıl
Malzeme: 

 
Tasarımlar tescillidir. Patent başvurusu yapılmıştır

SERTIFIKA
BSI Group The Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP 
Amsterdam, Netherlands, NB 2797 tarafından (AB)2016/425 KKD yönetmeliği 
uyarınca sertifikalıdır.
Uygunluk Beyanı için lütfen www.gg-doc.com/enha sayfasını ziyaret edin.

IMHA ETME
Darbe şapkanızı genel imha etme bilgilerine göre çöpe atabilirsiniz.  
Geri dönüşüm kategorisi bilgileri, darbe şapkası kabuğu üzerinde  
belirtilmiştir. Ayrıntılı bilgilere ihtiyacınız varsa, lütfen  
üreticiye başvurun.

 LT   NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS: PRAMONINĖS KEPURĖS-ŠALMAI
SYNTIS buvo išbandyta pagal toliau išvardytus standartus ir juos atitinka:
EN 812:2012, AAP reglamentas ES2016/425

ĮSPĖJIMAS. TAI NĖRA PRAMONINIS APSAUGINIS ŠALMAS!
• Ši kepurė-šalmas nesuteikia apsaugos nuo krentančių arba sviestų objektų poveikio arba 

nuo judančių pakabintų krovinių. Jos negalima naudoti vietoje pramoninio apsauginio 
šalmo, kaip numatyta EN 397.

• Ši kepurė-šalmas yra pritaikyta absorbuoti smūgio energiją, smūgiui iš dalies sunaikinant 
arba pažeidžiant kiautą ir apygalvės dirželius (jeigu jie yra), ir nors smūgio padarytą 
žalą gali būti sunku pastebėti, kiekvieną kepurę-šalmą, kuri patyrė smarkų smūgį, reikia 
pakeisti nauja.

• Kad apsauga būtų veiksminga, ši kepurė-šalmas turi atitikti naudotojo galvos dydį arba 
būti atitinkamai sureguliuota.

• Naudotojai taip pat privalo įsidėmėti, kad pavojinga modifikuoti arba nuimti originalius 
kepurės-šalmo komponentus, išskyrus kepurės-šalmo gamintojo leidžiamus veiksmus. 
Kepurių-šalmų negalima pritaikyti priedams tvirtinti jokiais būdais, kurių nerekomenduoja 
kepurės-šalmo gamintojas. 

• Nenaudokite ant kepurės-šalmo dažų, tirpiklių, klijų ar lipnių etikečių, išskyrus tai, kas leidžiama 
kepurės-šalmo gamintojo instrukcijose.

NAUDOJIMAS, TIKRINIMAS, PRIEŽIŪRA, VALYMAS, LAIKYMAS, GABENIMAS, ĮSPĖJIMAS 
• Pramoninės kepurės-šalmai skirtos apsaugoti naudotoją nuo smūgių galva į kietus, 

nejudančius objektus, kai tie smūgiai yra pakankamai stiprūs, kad sukeltų įdrėskimus 
ar kitus paviršinius sužeidimus. Jos nėra skirtos suteikti apsaugą nuo krentančių arba 
sviestų objektų poveikio arba nuo judančių ar pakabintų krovinių.

• Kiekvieną kartą prieš naudodami patikrinkite kepurę-šalmą, ar ji nepažeista, pavyzdžiui, 
ar nėra ištrupėjimų ar įtrūkimų. Pastebėjus kurį nors iš minėtų požymių, kepurę-šalmą 
būtina nedelsiant pakeisti, nes jos gebėjimas apsaugoti nuo smūgio gali būti sumažėjęs. 
Tą patį būtina padaryti po incidento, net jeigu kepurė-šalmas atrodo nepažeista. 

• Rekomenduojama kepurės-šalmo eksploatavimo trukmė yra iki 5 metų, jeigu kepurė-
šalmas per tą laiką nepažeidžiama. Pagaminimo data pažymėta ant kepurės-šalmo.

• Valykite ir dezinfekuokite kepurės-šalmo kiautą nestipriu plovikliu ir šiltu vandeniu. 
Nenaudokite tirpiklių arba stiprių chemikalų, nes jie pažeis kiautą. Medžiaginį 
kepurės-šalmo apvalkalą galima skalbti namie 40 oC temperatūroje ir išdžiovinti ore, 
taip pat žr. skalbimo etiketę ant kepurės šalmo medžiaginio apvalkalo.

 
• ENHA kepurės-šalmai transportuojamos kartoninėse dėžėse, kiekviena kepurė-šalmas 

 įdėta į atskirą krepšį. Iki naudojimo jas reikia laikyti gamintojo pakuotėje. 
Laikykite kepurę-šalmą sausoje vietoje aplinkos temperatūroje, saugokite 
ją nuo tiesioginės saulės šviesos, šalčio ir cheminių medžiagų.

• Gabenkite kepurę-šalmą švarioje ir pakankamai stabilioje talpyklėje, saugodami 
nuo smūgių ir kad ant jos niekas neužkristų. 

• Neklijuokite ant kepurės-šalmo lipnių etikečių, netepkite jos tirpikliais ar lakais, nes bet 
kokia nenumatyta intervencija ar pakeitimas gali pakenkti jos apsauginei funkcijai.

UŽSIDĖJIMAS IR PRITAIKYMAS
Kepurės-šalmo dydį galima reguliuoti elastine juosta ir sagtimi kepurės-šalmo gale. 
Pakoreguokite elastinės juostos ilgį taip, kad ji patogiai apimtų galvą ir pasilenkus 
nenuslystų nuo jos. Įkiškite dirželio galiuką į vidų už prakaito juostelės kitoje pusėje.

ŽENKLINIMAS
 

Notifikuotosios įstaigos numeris: 2797
EN 812:2012
Įspėjimas: Nepatvirtinta pagal EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Nenaudoti vietose, kuriose būtina dėvėti šalmą
Dydžio intervalas: 54–64 cm
Temperatūra: -30 oC / 50 oC
Gamintojas: ENHA
Gaminio pavadinimas: SYNTIS
Pagaminimo data: mėnuo/metai
Medžiaga: 

 
Dizainai užregistruoti. Laukiama patento išdavimo

SERTIFIKATAS
Sertifikavo pagal AAP reglamentą (ES)2016/425 „BSI Group The Netherlands B.V.“ 
Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Nyderlandai, NB 2797.
Atitikties deklaraciją žr. www.gg-doc.com/enha.

IŠMETIMAS
Galite išmesti kepurę-šalmą kaip galutinę atlieką vadovaudamiesi bendra informacija apie 
išmetimą. Ant kepurės-šalmo kiauto nurodyta, kuriai perdirbimo kategorijai jis priskirtas. 
Jei reikia daugiau informacijos, kreipkitės į gamintoją.

 IT   ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO: BERRETTI ANTIURTO PER USO INDUSTRIALE
SYNTIS è stato testato e risulta conforme ai seguenti standard:
EN 812:2012, Normativa sui DPI EU2016/425

AVVISO: QUESTO NON È UN ELMETTO PROTETTIVO PER USO INDUSTRIALE!
• Il berretto antiurto non protegge dagli effetti di oggetti lanciati o in caduta libera, né da 

carichi sospesi e in movimento. Non deve essere utilizzato come sostituto di un elmetto 
protettivo per uso industriale, come specificato nello standard EN 397.

• Il berretto antiurto è stato progettato per assorbire l'energia di un colpo, distribuendola 
su rivestimento e sospensioni, che verranno presumibilmente danneggiati o 
parzialmente distrutti. Anche se il danno non dovesse risultare immediatamente visibile, 
un berretto sottoposto a un impatto violento dovrà essere sempre sostituito.

• Per assicurare una protezione adeguata, il berretto antiurto deve essere correttamente 
adattato alle dimensioni della testa dell'utente.

• Inoltre, si sottolinea la pericolosità di modificare o rimuovere qualsiasi componente 
originale del berretto, se non nei modi consigliati dal produttore. I berretti non devono 
essere modificati allo scopo di applicare accessori aggiuntivi, a meno che tale pratica 
non sia consigliata dal produttore. 

• Non applicare vernici, solventi, adesivi o etichette adesive, se non in conformità 
con le istruzioni fornite dal produttore.

UTILIZZO, ISPEZIONE, MANUTENZIONE, PULIZIA, STOCCAGGIO, TRASPORTO, AVVISI
• I berretti antiurto per uso industriale devono proteggere in caso di collisioni fra la testa di 

chi li indossa e oggetti solidi e immobili, per evitare lacerazioni o altre lesioni superficiali. 
La loro funzione non è quella di protegge dagli effetti di oggetti lanciati o in caduta 
libera, né da carichi sospesi e in movimento.

• Esaminare sempre i berretti antiurto prima dell'uso, per assicurarsi che non mostrino 
segni di danni, come ad esempio crepe o punti indeboliti. Se si dovesse notare uno 
qualsiasi di questi problemi, sostituire immediatamente il berretto, perché la sua capacità 
protettiva potrebbe essere compromessa. Dopo un eventuale incidente, sostituire 
il berretto, anche se a prima vista dovesse apparire integro. 

• La durata consigliata di un berretto utilizzato è di 5 anni, purché non subisca danni. 
Ogni berretto riporta la data di produzione.

• Pulire e disinfettare i berretti con un detergente delicato e acqua tiepida. Non utilizzare 
solventi o sostanze chimiche aggressive che potrebbero intaccare il rivestimento protettivo. 
Il rivestimento in tessuto dei berretti antiurto può essere lavato in lavatrice a 40o C e lasciato 
asciugare all'aria. Vedere la relativa etichetta, presente sul rivestimento in tessuto dei berretti.

 
• I berretti antiurto ENHA vengono spediti in una scatola di cartone. Al suo interno, ciascun 

berretto è imbustato singolarmente. Prima dell'uso, i berretti devono essere conservati 
nella confezione originale. Conservare i berretti in un luogo asciutto, a temperatura 
ambiente e lontano dalla luce solare diretta, dal freddo estremo e da sostanze chimiche.

• Per il trasporto, riporre i berretti in un contenitore pulito e sufficientemente stabile ed 
evitare che subiscano impatti o che altri oggetti vi cadano sopra. 

• Non applicare etichette adesive, solventi o vernici sui berretti, perché qualsiasi modifica 
o interferenza potrebbe ridurne l'efficacia protettiva.

VESTIBILITÀ
La misura del berretto antiurto può essere regolata mediante una fascia elastica e una 
fibbia, posta sul retro. Regolare la lunghezza della fascia in modo da ottenere il massimo 
comfort ed evitare che il berretto scivoli quando ci si china in avanti. Inserire la fascetta 
in eccesso dietro la fascia antisudore visibile sul lato opposto.

MARCATURA
 

Numero dell'organismo notificato: 2797
EN 812:2012
Attenzione: Non omologato per EN 397 / ANSI Z89
Non utilizzarlo in aree in cui sono richiesti elmetti protettivi
Taglie; 54-64 cm
Temperatura: -30o / 50o C
Produttore: ENHA
Nome del prodotto: SYNTIS
Data di produzione: mese/anno
Materiale: 

 
Progetti registrati. In attesa di brevetto

CERTIFICAZIONE
Certificazione di conformità alla normativa DPI (EU)2016/425 fornita da BSI Group The Netherlands 
B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Paesi Bassi, NB 2797.
La Dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile nel sito www.gg-doc.com/enha.

SMALTIMENTO
Il berretto può essere smaltito insieme ai rifiuti indifferenziati, in conformità alle informazioni 
generali sullo smaltimento. Il rivestimento del berretto riporta il marchio con la categoria 
di riciclaggio. Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il produttore.

 SK   POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE: PROTINÁRAZOVÁ ČIAPKA POUŽÍVANÁ V PRIEMYSLE
SYNTIS bola testovaná a vyhovuje požiadavkám nasledujúcich noriem:
EN 812:2012, nariadenie o OOP (EÚ) č. 2016/425

POZOR: TOTO NIE JE PRIEMYSELNÁ OCHRANNÁ PRILBA!
• Táto protinárazová čiapka neposkytuje ochranu pred účinkami padajúcich alebo 

odhodených predmetov či pohybujúcich sa zavesených bremien. Nesmie sa používať 
namiesto priemyselnej ochrannej prilby, ako uvádza norma EN 397.

• Táto protinárazová čiapka je vyrobená tak, aby absorbovala energiu nárazu čiastočným 
zničením alebo poškodením škrupiny a popruhu, ak je namontovaný, a hoci také 
poškodenie nemusí byť zrejmé, je potrebné vymeniť každú protinárazovú čiapku, ktorá 
bola vystavená silnému nárazu.

• Aby táto protinárazová čiapka poskytovala primeranú ochranu, musí sa nasadiť a upraviť 
podľa veľkosti hlavy používateľa.

• Upozorňujeme používateľov aj na nebezpečenstvo úpravy alebo odstránenia 
ktorejkoľvek z pôvodných súčastí protinárazovej čiapky, okrem tých, ktoré odporúča jej 
výrobca. Protinárazové čiapky sa nesmú upravovať na účel akéhokoľvek namontovania 
doplnkov, ak to neodporúča výrobca protinárazovej čiapky. 

• Neaplikujte nátery, rozpúšťadlá, lepidlá či samolepiace nálepky, okrem tých, ktoré uvádza 
výrobca protinárazovej čiapky.

POUŽÍVANIE, KONTROLA, ÚDRŽBA, ČISTENIE, SKLADOVANIE, DOPRAVA, VÝSTRAHA
• Účelom protinárazových čiapok používaných v priemysle je poskytnúť používateľovi 

ochranu proti účinkom nárazu do hlavy tvrdým, pevným predmetom, ktorý je dostatočne 
silný na to, aby mohol spôsobiť tržné rany alebo iné povrchové zranenia. Nie sú určené 
na poskytnutie ochrany proti účinkom padajúcich či odhodených predmetov alebo 
pohybujúcich sa či zavesených bremien.

• Pred každým použitím skontrolujte protinárazovú čiapku, či nevykazuje poškodenia, 
napríklad lámavosť alebo prasknutie. Po zistení niektorého z uvedených príznakov 
treba protinárazovú čiapku okamžite vymeniť, pretože jej ochrana môže byť znížená. 
Platí to, aj ak po nehode protinárazová čiapka vyzerá nepoškodená. 

• Odporúčaný čas použiteľnosti protinárazovej čiapky je maximálne 5 rokov, ak nie je poškodená. 
Dátum výroby sa uvádza na protinárazovej čiapke.

• Škrupinu protinárazovej čiapky čisťte a dezinfikujte stredne silným čistiacim prostriedkom 
a teplou vodou. Nepoužívajte rozpúšťadlá ani agresívne chemikálie, ktoré môžu pôsobiť 
na škrupinu. Látkový povrch protinárazovej čiapky možno prať pri teplote 40 oC a sušiť na 
vzduchu; pozrite si etiketu s pokynmi na pranie na látkovom kryte protinárazovej čiapky.

 
• Protinárazové čiapky ENHA sa expedujú v kartónovej škatuli a každá protinárazová 

čiapka je v samostatnom vrecku. Pred použitím sa musia skladovať v obale od výrobcu. 
Protinárazovú čiapku skladujte na suchom mieste pri izbovej teplote, mimo priameho 
slnečného žiarenia, mrazu či chemických látok.

• Protinárazovú čiapku dopravujte v čistej a dostatočne stabilnej nádobe, aby sa predišlo 
nárazom alebo aby na ňu nespadli žiadne predmety. 

• Na protinárazovú čiapku neaplikujte žiadne samolepiace štítky, rozpúšťadlá ani laky, pretože 
akékoľvek neúmyselné porušenie alebo zmena môžu mať vplyv na ochrannú funkciu.

NASADENIE A PRISPÔSOBENIE
Veľkosť protinárazovej čiapky sa dá upraviť pomocou elastického pásika a spony na 
zadnej časti protinárazovej čiapky. Dĺžku elastického pásika upravte tak, aby pasoval 
pohodlne a nezošmykol sa pri zaklonení z hlavy. Prečnievajúci kus pásika zasuňte 
za pás na zachytávanie potu na opačnej strane.

OZNAČENIE
 

Číslo notifikovanej osoby: 2797
EN 812:2012
Pozor: Nebolo schválené podľa normy EN 397/ANSI Z89.
Nepoužívajte na miestach, kde sa má používať ochranná prilba.
Rozsah veľkostí: 54 až 64 cm
Teplota: -30 oC / 50 oC
Výrobca: ENHA
Názov výrobku: SYNTIS
Dátum výroby: mesiac/rok
Materiál: 

 
Dizajny sú registrované. Patent v štádiu schválenia

CERTIFIKÁCIA
Podľa nariadenia o OOP (EÚ) 2016/425 certifikovala spoločnosť BSI Group The 
Netherlands B.V. Say Building, John M. Keynesplein 9, 1066 EP Amsterdam, Holandsko, 
NB 2797.
Vyhlásenie o zhode. nájdete na adrese www.gg-doc.com/enha.

ZNEŠKODŇOVANIE
Protinárazovú čiapku môžete zneškodniť ako zvyškový odpad v súlade so všeobecnými 
informáciami o zneškodňovaní. Protinárazová čiapka je označená podľa kategórie recyklácie. 
Ďalšie informácie získate od výrobcu.
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